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Service Part Identification

The following information and procedure is used to identify the item number, manufactured date, part number,
and the part name of the parts included in the 21-27 Series Variable Displacement Pumps.

The parts listed include all parts which may be used when performing either "Minor Repairs”, "Major Repairs, or
"Conversions" on the 21-27 Series Variable Displacement Pumps.

Name Plate

Each pump will have a name plate affixed to the housing The name plate will include the following information:
Model Number

The Sundstrand-Sauer model number indicates a specific unit and must be used when ordering the complete
unit or for part number inquires.

Serial Number

The Sundstrand-Sauer serial number is used to identify the manufactured date and the unit sequence in the
build. The serial number is also used to identify the units warranty time period.

The letter code indicates the location of original manufacture (assembly). "A" indicates the unit was originally
assembled in Ames, lowa, USA. "N" indicates the unit was originally assembled in Neumunster, West Germany.

The first number (2 digits) indicates the year of manufacture. Example: "87" would indicate the unit was
manufactured in 1987.

The second number (2 digits) indicates the calender week of manufacture.

The third number (5 digits) is a sequential number used to identify a specific unit.

Manufacturing (Mfg.) Date

The manufacturing (Mfg.) date is defined as the year and week of manufacture. The same reference number
may list more than one part number. This indicates that there is more than one configuration for that reference
number. You will see that there are different manufactured dates for the different part numbers. Find the
manufactured date of your unit via the name plate to determine which service part number you need to order.

EXAMPLE: The service part desired is item XX

Mfg. Qty. per
Hem Date Part Number Description Mode]
XX 88-22 YYYYYYY Part(SB- __ ) 1
" 87-13 22772777 Part 1

All units using this item number with a manufacturing date of 87-13 and up to and including 88-21 must use part
number "ZZZZZZ7". All units with a manufacturing date of 88-22 and up must use part number "YYYYYYY".

Service Bulletins

A Service Bulletin Number (SB-_ _ _ _) may follow the "Description" of the part you desire. You must read that
Service Bulletin prior to ordering that part. The Service Bulletin contains more detailed information such as
interchangeability, what additional parts are involved, etc.



Procedure to Identify a Given Part/Part Number

Step 1. Locate the model number on the name plate affixed to the housing.
Step 2. Match the model number on the name plate to that in the "Model to Group Cross Reference".

Step 3. Using the appropriate "Exploded View Drawing", locate the service part and corresponding "ltem”
number desired.

Step 4 Using the "ltem" number from the drawing, refer to the "Common Parts List" or "Options Parts List".
Locate the heading "ltem", move down the page to find that ltem number. Then move across the page to the
"Part Number", "Description", and "Quantity Per Model".

Step 5 If the Item number is found in the "Options Parts List" and is listed more than once in that Group,
refer to the "Model to Group Cross Reference"”. Locate your Model number and move across the page to the
option number found directly under that group name. Refer to the appropriate Group and Option number
locate the proper part number, description, and quantity per model.

Charge Pumps and Controls

Step 1 Match the Model number on the name plate to that portion of the Model number in the "Model to
Group Cross Reference".

Step 2 Move across the page to the Charge Pump or Control group. Refer to the "Table of Contents" to
tind the page number of the appropriate Option number

Step 3 When you have located the drawing and parts list for the appropriate Option number, enter the
portion of your Model number required in the blanks provided. Refer to the parts drawing and parts list to
locate the part's ltem number and corresponding Part number desired.



Variable Displacement Pump Letter Designation
for Pumps Using Gear Style Charge Pumps

22-2SD1AA-_IT\:_C__|D_q_
Charge Pump
Control
Rotation
Control QOrifice**

Charge Pressure Setting

Pressure Override Setting

Code | Charge Pump Control Rot. | Orifice | Charge Pressure| POR Pressure
A .75 Manual Displacement (MDC) .025 1000 psi
B 1.1 MDC/Neutral Start Switch .036 160/180 1500 psi
C 1.1 Large Inlet MDC/POR .042 180/200 2000 psi
D 1.15 MDC/POR/NSS .052 200/220 2500 psi
E MDC/Annular .060 220/240 3000 psi
F 2.0 MDC/Annular/NSS 240/260 3500 psi
G 4.0 MDC/Annular’/POR 260/280 4000 psi
H 4.0 w/P.F. MDC/Annular/POR/NSS 280/300 4500 psi
J Slave Plate 300/320 5000 psi
K Shipping Plate 320/340 5500 psi @
L EDC LH 340/360 6000 psi @
M EDC/POR Li* 360/380
N EDC/Annular 3807400
P EDC/Annular/POR 4007420 Deteated
R Running Cover HDC RH 420/440
S HDC/POR
T HDC/Annular
U HDC/Annular/POR

W MDC/Lip Seal

X [None/No Change None/No Charge None None/NoChange | None/no Change
Y MDC/NSS/Electric Destroke

Z Special Special Spcl.| Special Special Special

Note: Place the Orifices in the servo passages when an EDC is used without a Pressure Override.
Charge pressure specified at 1780 rpm.

* LI = Left hand indexed valve plate

** The control orifice is always refered to in line 1 only of the model number for standard and non-
standard units.

@ Application review required




Variable Displacement Pump Letter Designation
for Pumps Using Gerotor Style Charge Pumps

2 2 - 2 5 8 0 B A - R C D 4
[
Charge Pump
Control
Rotation
Control Orifice**
Charge Pressure Setting
POR/IPOR Setting
Code | Charge Pump Control Rot. [ Orifice | Charge Pressure| POR/IPOR Press.
A .85 Manual Displacement (MDC) 025 1000 psi
B .85 1POR/PF MDC/Neutral Start Swiich 036 160/180 1500 psi
C .85'B' Pad MDC/PCR 042 180/200 2000 psi
D .85 'B/IPOR/PF MDC/POR/NSS 052 200/220 2500 psi
E 1.06 MDC/Annular .060 220/240 3000 psi
F 1.08 IPOR/PF MDC/Annular/NSS 240/260 3500 psi
G 1.06 'B' Pad MDC/Annular/POR 260/280 4000 psi
H |1.06'B/IPOR/PF| MDC/Annular/POR/NSS 280/300 4500 psi
J 1.3 Slave Plate 300/320 5000 psi
K 1.3 IPOR/PF Shipping Plate 320/340 5500 psi @
L 1.3'B' Pad EDC LH 340/360 6000 psi @
M 1.3 '‘BY7IPOR/PF EDC/POR L* 360/380
N 1.9 EDC/Annular 380/400
P 1.9 IPOR/PF EDC/Annular/POR 400/420 Defeated
R 1.9 'B' Pad HDC RH 420/440
S | 1.9'B7IPOR/PF HDC/POR
il 1.9 Chute HDC/Annular
U HDC/Annular/POR
W MDC/Lip Seal
X |None/No Change None/No Charge None None/NoChange | None/no Change
Y MDC/NSS/Electric Destroke
Z Special Special Spcl.| Special Special Special

Note: Place the Orifices in the servo passages when an EDC is used without a Pressure Override.
Charge pressure specified at 1780 rpm.

* LI = Left hand indexed valve plate

** The control orifice is always refered to in line 1 gnly of the model number for standard and non-

standard units.

@ Application review required




Variable Displacement Pump Letter Designation
for Non-Standard Pumps

T

. Miscellaneous

. Swashplate Angle
. End Cap

. Shaft

. Charge Pump *

nbh@LN =

& —x
o —x

!

(S p—
W —%
N—x
o —X
0 —x
o —ix

6. Control ™

7. Rotation *

8. Not Applicable

9. Charge Pressure Relief Setting *
10. IPOR Pressure Setting *

* Refer to appropriate “Letter Designation" chart for coding
(Gear or Gerotor Style Charge Pumps)

Code Miscellaneous Swashplate End Cap Shaft

A Standard Servo Sleeve - | 18 deg. 1" - 3000 psi 18 T.

B Tapped Servo Sleeve - | 17 deg. 1" - 6000 psi 13 T. Tapered Root
C Stroke Limiters - @ 16 deg. 14 T.

D Welded/Bi-metal - | 15 deg. 1 1/2" - 6000 psi 19T.

E No Feedback Link - | 14 deg. 20 T. Tapped

F | Control Pressure Passage Blocked - E 13 deg. 21 T.

G 12 deg. 23 T. Tapped

H 11 deg. 23 T. Special Length
J Blocked Servo Line - E 10 deg. 27 1.

K Control Pressure Passage Open - E 9 deg. Straight Key Tapped
L Special Control Handle - E 8 deg. Tapered

M Hose Plan - E 7 deq. 18°L:

N 6 deg. Non-Drilled 40T.

P .042 End Cap Orifice - | 5deg. 21 T. Tapped

Q W 4 deg.

R Remote Pressure Filtration - E 3 deg. 13 T. 7" Length

S Integral Pressure Filtration - E 2 deg. 2T.

T | Pressure Filtration Bypass Manifold - E ideg. 1.5" Tapered

U 0 deg.
w Auxiliary Pump Added - E -1 deg.

X No Change No Change No Change No Change

v

Z Special - 1 or E Special Special Special

| = Internal Change

E = External Change

@ = External Change if servo was tapped; Internal Change if servo must be changed.







Shaft

Common
Parts

21-2501AA-xxxx
21-2501 AB-xxxx
21-2501CA-xxxx
21-2502AL-xxxx
21-2503AA-xxxx
21-2504AL-xxxx
21-2504 AR-xxxx
21-2505AA-xxxx
21-2505AF-xxxx
21-2505AC-xxxx
21-2506AE-xxxx
21-2580AL-xxxx

21-2581BB-xxxx

Model to Group Cross Reference for all
21 Series Variable Displacement Pumps

Servo Sleeve

End Cap

Servo Piston

—— Cylinder Block Kit

Special
Port Adapter
POR Hardware
Charge Pump
Control
L
1 1 1 3 1 1
1 1 1 3 1 2
1 1 1 3 2 1
1 1 1 3 1 6-A
1 1 1 3 1 1
1 1 1 3 1 6-A
1 1 1 3 1 8-A
1 1 1 3 1 1
1 1 1 3 1 2
1 1 1 2 1 3
2 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 6 6-A
1 1 1 1 7 2



Common Parts for all 21 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Mig.
Date
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

Part Number
9004800-3110
9004800-3708
9210204
9210295
8004100-2280
9210293
9510254
9004800-3708
9210279
9510251
9210200
9210201
9510422-0002
9210018
9210478
9210479
9510253
9803390
9006326-0025
9802396
9802016
9800906
9007600-1103
9009610-3459
9007200-3736
9007200-3728
90098610-4069
9007276-0011
9200087
9800999
9800999
9004100-1390
9004100-1360
9006300-0050
9004830-0012
9009610-4069
9007200-3722
9005001-1200
9005100-4400
9004101-0140
9007200-3112
9210620
9210046
9007575-0012
39009625-2604
9210529
9510423-0002

Description

Pin

Pin

End cap gasket
Variable housing
Oring

Thrust plate
Trunnion bearing kit
Pin

Variable swashplate
Front bearing kit
Front cover

Front cover gasket
Trunnion shim kit
Trunnion

Valve plate (21-xxxxxx-Rxxx)
Valve plate (21-xxxxxx-Lxxx)

Rear bearing kit
Control screen filter
Retaining ring
Feedback link pin
Feedback link

Feedback link (with EDC & HDC)

Drive screw
Washer
Screw
Screw
Washer
Torx screw

Servo sleeve retainer

Lifting bracket
Lifting bracket
Oring

Oring
Retaining ring
Pin

Washer
Screw

Pipe plug
Plug

Oring

Screw

Servo Link
Spring guide
Screw
Washer
Spring

Shim kit

Qty. per

E
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Common Parts for all 21 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Mig.
ltem Date Part Number Description
B2 87-13 9210308 Bearing plate pilot
B3 87-13 9006250-0212 Retaining ring
B4 87-13 9210014 Retainer spring
B5 87-13 9210015 Spring guide
B6 87-13 9220011 Cylinder block spring
B7 87-13 9210013 Spring seat
B8 87-13 9200228 Pin
B9 87-13 9210576 Cylinder block
B10 87-13 8210577 Slipper retainer guide spring
B11 87-13 9210219 Slipper retainer guide
B12 87-13 9210292 Slipper retainer
C 87-13 9510189 Shaft seal kit
C1 87-13 9510022 Seal kit
c2 87-13 9004104-1290 Qring
C3 87-13 9220242 Spring
Cc4 87-13 9004100-2340 Qring
C5 87-13 9510441 Seal retainer
Cé 87-13 9006201-0334 Retaining ring
F 87-13 9800648 Check valve
F1 87-13 8004101-0150 Q ring
Other Commonly Used Parts
Description Part Number Qty.
Overhaul gasket kit 9510227 1
Front & rear lifting bracket 9800999 2
3000 psi port covers 9700729 2
6000 psi port covers 9700730 2
Case drian plastic plug 9005200-8700 2

Qty. per
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Option

(+2] mhmm-}g

Option

w ™

Option

Mo

2

ltem
23

23
23
23
23
98
23

O:IO)G‘)E

61

61
57

61

D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6

Mig.
87-13
87-13
87-23
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

87-13
87-13

Mig.
87-13
87-13
87-13

Mig.
87-13

87-13
87-13

87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

Options for all 21 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Shaft Group
Part Number Description
9210205 'F' 21 T. Spline (gear charge pump)
9210673 'F'21 T. Spline (gerotor charge pump)
9210467 'C' 14 T. Spline (gear charge pump)
9210663 '‘C' 14 T. Spline (gerotor charge pump)
9210428 ‘L' Tapered (gear charge pump)
9700169 Slotted nut

9003310-3724

9210538
9003261-3132

Key

‘K’ Straight key (gear charge pump)
Key

End Cap Group

Part Number
9210485

9210711
9210532

Servo Sleeve

Part Number
9200528

9200529
92005186

9200529
9200515
9006375-0029
9004104-1110
9004100-0210
9200595
9200512
9003561-5600

10

Description
'A' 1" - 3000 psi (gear charge pump)

‘A" 1" - 3000 psi (gerotor charge pump)

'B'1" - 6000 psi (gear charge pump)

Group

Servo sleeve assembly (standard)

Servo sleeve assembly (plugged)
Plug (7/8" thread)

Servo sleeve assembly (stroke limiter)
Stroke limiter kit

Retaining ring

Oring

Qring

Housing

Limiter rod

Nut

Qty. per

el
1

1

Qty. per
Model

1
1

Qty. per
Model
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Options for all 21 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Servo Piston Group

Option Mfg. Qty. per
_No. liem Date Part Number Description Model
1 106 87-13 9200488 Servo piston 2

Cylinder Block Kit Group

Option Mfg. Qty. per
_No.  ltem Date r mber Description Model
1 B 88-25 9210668 Cylinder block kit (filled, bi-metal) 1
B1 88-25 9210658 Bearing plate (bi-metal) 1
B13 88-25 9210553 Piston assembly ((filled) 9
2 B 87-13 9210696 Cylinder block kit (welded, bi-metal) 1
B1 87-13 9210658 Bearing plate (bi-metal) 1
B13 87-13 9510408-0010 Piston assembly (welded) 3

Special Group

Option Mifg. Qty. per
No. Item Date Part Number Description Model
1 Not Applicable
2 99 87-13 9230206 Control pressure plug 1
3 137 87-13 9230206 Control pressure plug 1

Port Adapter Group

Option Mfg. Qty. per
—No. ~ ltem Date Part Number Description Model
1 Not Applicable
2 G 87-13 9510529-0004 Port adapter kit (1" - 3000 psi) 1
G1 87-13 9802633 Port Adapter (1" - 3000 psi) 1
G2 87-13 9004101-2190 Oring 1
3 G 87-13 9510529-0003 Port adapter kit (1" - 6000 psi) 1
G 87-13 9802632 Port adapter (1" - 6000 psi) 1
G2 87-13 9004101-2190 QOring 1

11



Option
No. ltem
1
2 19
129
130
3 17
4 19
129
130

Options for all 21 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Pressure Override Hardware Group

Mig.
Date

87-13
87-13
87-13

87-13
87-13

87-13
87-13

Part Number
Not Applicable

9002102-2544
9700202-07
9700202-01

9005100-4400
9001007-0001

9700720-0004
9700720-0004

12

Description

Straight Connector (low pressure)
Hose 10 1/4" (female ends)
Hose 9" (female ends)

Plug
Straight Connector (high pressure)

Hose 24" (male ends)
Hose 24" (male ends)

Qty. per
Model



Model to Group Cross Reference for all
22 Series Variable Displacement Pumps

Servo Piston r— Cylinder Block Kit
Servo Sleeve —— Special
End Cap Port Adapter
Shaft POR Hardware
Bommon Charge Pump
Parts Control
J 4 L L L 4 A

22-2501 AA-XXXX 1 1 i 1 2 1 1 3 1 1
22-2501AB-xxxx 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 2
22-2501BE-xxxx 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 1
22-2501CA-xxxx 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 3 2 1
22-2502CA-xxxx 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 3 2 1
22-2503AA-XXXX 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 1
22-2503AB-xxxx 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 2
22-2503AC-xxxx 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 4 1 3
22-2503AD-xxxx 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 4 1 4
22-2503BA-xxxx 3 | 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 1
22-2503BB-xxxx 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 2
22-2503BC-xxxx 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 4 1 3
22-2503BD-xxxx 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 4
22-2504BL-xxxx 3 ] 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 6-A
22-2505BK-xxxx 3 1 1 1 1 4 1 3 1 12
22-2508AB-xxxx 35 2 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 2
22-2506BW-xxxx 3 2 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 10
22-2506CW-xxxx 3 2 1 1 1 1 1 3 2 10
22-2507RA-xxxx 3 4 1 1 2 1 1 3 5 1
22-2508AA-xxxx 7 1 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 1
22-2508AM-xxxx # 1 1 1 2 1 1 4 1 7-A
22-2510AA-xxxx 5 1 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 1
22-2510AE-xxxx 5 1 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 1
22-2510BA-xxxx 5 1 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 1
22-2511AB-xxxx 9 1 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 2
22-2511AY-xxxx 9 1 1 2 1 1 1 3 1 11
22-2512AL-xxxx 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 6-A
22-2513BC-xxxx 10 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 3
22-2514BA-xxxx 10 2 2 1 2 1 1 3 1 1
22-2580AB-xxxx 4 3 1 1 2 1 1 1 6 2
22-2580BA-xxxx 4 3 1 1 2 1 1 1 T 1
22-2580JA-xxxx 4 3 1 1 2 1 1 1 6 1
22-2580KB-xxxx 4 3 1 1 2 1 1 1 7 2
22-2581BL-xxxx 4 3 1 1 2 1 1 1 7 6-A
22-258THL-xxxx 4 3 1 1 2 1 1 1 7 6-A
22-2581LM-xxxx 4 3 1 1 2 1 2 5 6 7-A
22-2582CF-xxxx 2 3 1 1 2 1 5 1 6 2
22-2582EK-xxxx 2 3 1 1 2 1 1 1 6 12
22-2583GE-xxxx 4 3 1 1 2 1 1 1 6 1
22-2584HL-xxxx 4 3 1 1 2 1 1 1 7 6-B

13



Common Parts for all 22 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Mig.
Date
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

Part Number
3004800-3110
9004800-3708
9221337
9221250
9004100-2300
9220626
9510257
9004800-3708
9220570
9510256
9220418
9221213
9510422-0003
0220018
9220990
9220991
9510255
9803390
9006326-0025
9802396
9802016
9800906
9007600-1103
9009610-4069
9007200-3736
9007200-3728
9009610-4069
9007276-0011
9220419
9800999
9800999
9004100-1430
9004100-1410
8006300-0062
9004830-0010
9009610-4069
9007200-3722
9005001-1200
9005100-4400
9004101-0140
9007200-3712
9221367
9230583
9510423-0003

14

Description
Pin
Pin

End cap gasket
Variable housing

Oring
Thrust plate

Trunnion bearing kit

Pin

Variable swashplate - 18°
Front bearing kit

Front cover

Front cover gasket
Trunnion shim kit

Trunnion

Valve plate (22-xxxxxx-Rxxx)
Valve plate (22-xxxxxx-Lxxx)
Rear bearing kit

Control screen filter

Retaining ring

Feedback link pin

Feedback link

Feedback link (with EDC & HDC)

Drive screw
Washer
Screw
Screw
Washer
Torx screw

Servo sleeve retainer
Lifting bracket
Lifting bracket

Oring
Oring
Retaining ring
Pin
Washer
Screw
Pipe plug
Plug
Oring
Screw
Servo Link
Spring
Shim kit

Qty. per
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Common Parts for all 22 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Mig.
ltem Date Part Number Description
B1 87-183 9221335 Bearing plate (bi-metal)
B2 87-13 9220633 Bearing plate pilot
B3 87-13 9006250-0231 Retaining ring
B4 87-13 8220043 Retainer spring
B5 87-13 9220015 Spring guide
B6 87-13 9230627 Cylinder block spring
B7 87-13 9220042 Spring seat
B8 87-13 9240217 Pin
B3 87-13 9221102 Cylinder block
B10 87-13 9221105 Slipper retainer guide spring
B11 87-13 9220500 Slipper retainer guide
Bi12 87-13 9220628 Slipper retainer
B13 87-13 9510408-0001 Piston kit
Cc 87-13 9510189 Shaft seal kit
C1 87-13 9510022 Seal kit
c2 87-13 9004104-1290 Oring
C3 87-13 9220242 Spring
C4 87-13 9004100-2340 Qring
C5 87-13 9510441 Seal retainer
ce 87-13 3006201-0334 Retaining ring
F 87-13 8800648 Check valve
F1 87-13 9004101-0150 Oring
Other Commonly Used Paris
Description Part Number ty.
Overhaul gasket kit 9510230 1
Front & rear lifting bracket 9800999 2
3000 psi port covers 9700729 2
6000 psi port covers 9700730 2
Case drian plastic plug 9005200-8700 2

15

Qty. per
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23
23
23
23
23
23
23

4
98
23
98
23

23
98

Mig.
Date
87-13
87-13
87-23
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

87-13
87-13

Mig
87-13
87-13
87-13

87-13

Options for all 22 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Shaft Group

Qty. per

Part Number Description Model
9220417 'F' 21 T. Spline (gear charge pump) 1
9221441 'F' 21 T. Spline (gerotor charge pump) 1
9220944 'C' 14 T. Spline (gear charge pump) 1
9221447 'C' 14 T. Spline (gerotor charge pump) 1
9220527 'E' 20 T. Spline tapped (gear charge pump) 1
9221475 'E' 20 T. Spline tapped (gerotor charge pump) 1
9220884 'L' Tapered (gear charge pump) 1
9700169 Slotted nut

9003310-3724 Key 1
9221491 ‘L' Tapered (gerotor charge pump) 1
9700169 Slotted nut 1
9003310-3724 Key 1
9220515 'D' 19 T. Spline tapped (gear charge pump) 1
8221065 'K' Straight key (gear charge pump) 1
9003261-3132 Key 1

End Cap Group
Qty. per

Part Number Description Model
9220997 '‘A'"1" - 3000 psi (gear charge pump) 1
9221053 ‘A" 1" - 8000 psi (gear charge pump) 1
9221506 'B' 1" - 3000 psi (gerotor charge pump) 1
9220999 '‘B' 1" - 6000 psi (motor) 1

16



Optio
No.
1

2

Option

Option
_No,
1

2

61

61
57

61

D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6

liem
106
108
109
110

106
108
109
110
112
113

Mfg.
87-13

87-13
87-13

87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

Mig.

87-13
87-18
87-13
87-13

87-13
87-18
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

Mig.
88-25
87-13

Options for all 22 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Servo Sleeve Group

Part Number
9221149

9221153
9005110-9000

9221153
9221078
9006371-5000
9004104-1130
9004201-7500
89221431
8221081
8003561-7500

Description

Servo sleeve assembly (standard)

Servo sleeve assembly (plugged)
Plug (1 1/16" thread)

Servo sleeve assembly (stroke limiter)

Stroke limiter kit
Retaining ring
Oring

Oring

Housing
Limiter rod

Nut

Servo Piston Group

Part Number
9221012
9220479
9007276-0049
9009625-0034

9230982
9230883
9007300-2528
9009625-0109
9230984
9230985

Description
Servo piston
Spring guide
Screw
Washer

Sevo piston
Spring guide
Screw
Washer
Spacer
Spring

Cylinder Block Kit Group

Part Number Description

9221448
9221444

(74

Cylinder block kit (welded, bi-metal)
Cylinder block kit (filled, bi-metal)

Qty. per
Model

MMM MDD A= ] n

Qty. per
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Qty. per
Model



Optio
No.

L T T

Option

Option
—No.
1

2

Options for all 22 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Special Group

Mifg.
Item Date Part Number Description
Not Applicable
99 87-13 9230206 Control pressure plug
137 87-13 9230206 Control pressure plug
41 87-13 Removed Retaining ring
42 87-13 Removed Feedback link pin
43 87-13 Removed Feedback link
5 88-40 9220428 Variable swashplate - 16°
Port Adapter Group
Mig.
Item Date Part Number Description
Not Applicable
G 87-13 9510529-0004 Port adapter kit (1" - 3000 psi)
G1 87-13 9802633 Port Adapter (1" - 3000 psi)
G2 87-13 9004101-2190 Oring
G 87-13 9510529-0003 Port adapter kit (1" - 6000 psi)
G1 87-13 9802632 Port adapter (1" - 6000 psi)
G2 87-13 9004101-2190 Oring
Pressure Override Hardware Group
Mig.
ltem Date Part Number Description
Not Applicable
19 87-13 9002102-2544 Straight Connector (low pressure)
129 87-13 9700202-07 Hose 10 1/4" (female ends)
130 87-13 9700202-01 Hose 8" (female ends)
17 87-13 9005100-4400 Plug
19 87-13 39001007-0001 Straight Connector (high pressure)
129 87-13 9700720-0004 Hose 24" (male ends)
130 87-13 9700720-0004 Hose 24" (male ends)
17 87-13 9005100-4400 Plug (high pressure with port adapter)
19 87-13 9001007-0001 Straight Connector (high pressure)
177 87-13 9005100-4400 Plug (high pressure with port adapter)
238 87-13 8001007-0001 Straight Connector (high pressure)
129 87-13 9700720-0004 Hose 24" (male ends)
130 87-18 9700720-0004 Hose 24" (male ends)

18

Qty. per
Model

Qty. per
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Model to Group Cross Reference for all
23 Series Variable Displacement Pumps

Servo Piston

— Cylinder Block Kit
Special

Servo Sleeve
End Cap Port Adapter
Shaft POR Hardware
Charge Pump

Common
Parts Control

1
1
3

6-A

8B
1

6-D
7-A

23-250 1AA-XXXX
23-2501AC-xxxX
23-2501 AL-xxxx
23-2501 AR-xxxx
23-2501BA-xxxx
23-2501BN-xxxx
23-2501BP-xxxx
23-2501CA-xxxx
23-2502AG-xxxx
23-2502AH-xxxx
23-2503AA-xxxX
23-2504 AA-xxxX
23-2504AC-xxxx
23-2505CD-xxxx
23-2506AA-xxxx
23-2507BK-xxxx
23-2507CA-xxxx
23-2508CJ-xxxx
23-2509CW-xxxx
23-251 0BA-xxxx
23-2511 AA-xxxx
23-2511BA-xxxx
23-2512BN-xxxx
23-2513AA-xxxx
23-2513BA-xxxx
23-2514BE-xxxx
23-2580FB-xxxx
23-2580HA-xxxx
23-2580JR-xxxx
23-2580JT-xxxx
23-2581FB-xxxx
23-2582EA-xxxx
23-2583FA-xxxx
23-2584FB-xxxx
23-2584NA-xxxx
23-2584TA-xxxx
23-2585NA-xxxx
23-2585TA-xxxx
23-2586NA-xxxx
23-2587EA-XXXX
23-2587FB-xxxx
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Common Parts for all 23 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Mig.
ltem Date
7 87-13
8 87-13
9 87-13
10 87-13
11 87-13
12 87-13
13 88-01
. 87-13
14 87-13
15 88-01
; 87-13

¥ 87-13
21 87-13
26 87-13
29 87-13
30 87-13
31 88-01
g 87-13
34 87-13
¢ 87-13

" 87-13
36 87-13
38 87-13
41 87-13
42 87-13
43 87-13
44 87-13
47 87-13
49 87-13
50 87-13
51 87-13
52 87-13
53 87-13
55 87-13
56 87-13
60 87-13
62 87-13
68 87-13
69 87-13
70 87-13
71 87-13
77 87-13
78 87-13
80 87-13
91 87-13
a3 87-13
107 87-13
111 87-13
126 87-13

Part Number
9004800-3110
8004800-3708
9230127
9230783
9004100-2320
9230235
9510639
9510260
9004800-3708
9230992
9230225
9230129 *
9510258
9230128
9230124
9510422-0004
9240643
9230018
9230560
9230561
9230986
9510258
9803390
9006326-0025
9802396
9800806
9007600-1103
8009610-4778
9007200-4438
9007200-4430
9009610-4778
9007276-0011
9220419
9801000
9801000
8004100-1430
9004100-1410
9006300-0062
9004830-0010
9009610-4778
8007200-4424
9005001-1200
9005100-4400
9004101-0140
8007200-4416
9007200-4422
9230787
9230583
9510423-0004

Description
Pin

Pin

End cap gasket
Variable housing
Qring

Thrust plate

Trunnion bearing kit (SB-8710)

Trunnion bearing kit
Pin

Variable swashplate (SB-8710)

Variable swashplate

Variable swashplate-16 degree

Front bearing kit
Front cover

Front cover gasket
Trunnion shim kit
Trunnion (SB-8710)
Trunnion

Valve plate (23-xxxxxx-Rxxx)
Valve plate (23-Xxxxxx-LxxXx)
Valve plate (23-xxxxxx-Mxxx)

Rear bearing kit
Control screen filter
Retaining ring
Feedback link pin
Feedback link
Drive screw
Washer

Screw

Screw

Washer

Torx screw

Servo sleeve refainer
Lifting bracket
Lifting bracket
Oring

Qring

Retaining ring
Pin

Washer

Screw

Pipe plug

Plug

Oring

Screw

Screw

Servo Link
Spring

Shim kit

Qty. per
Model

SO ED =+ S OWAONN = 2O ROBBRDON =t b bt s s d RORON) =4 =2 =t b b A O PO R = N = = PO =

* The 16 degree swashplate is only used in the 23-2503AA-xxxx base model. This swashplate will continue to

use the 9230018 trunnion and 9510260 trunnion bearing kit.
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Common Parts for all 23 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Mig.
Date
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

Part Number
9230881
9230707
9006250-0250
9230014
9230015
9230974
9230013
9240217
9230651
9230655
9230158
9230234
9510408-0002
9510190
9510021
9004104-1360
9220242
9004100-2380
9510442
9006201-0387
9800648
9004101-0150

Bearing plate (bi-metal)
Bearing plate pilot
Retaining ring
Retainer spring
Spring guide
Cylinder block spring
Spring seat

Pin

Cylinder block
Slipper retainer guide spring
Slipper retainer guide
Slipper retainer
Piston kit

Shaft seal kit

Seal kit

Qring

Spring

Oring

Seal retainer
Retaining ring

Check valve

Qring

Other Commonly Used Parts

Description “Part Number ~ Qty.
Overhaul gasket kit 9510233 1
Front & rear lifting bracket 9801000 2
3000 psi port covers 9700729 2
6000 psi port covers 9700730 2
Case drian plastic plug 9005200-8700 s

21

Qty. per
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10
11

12

13

23
98
23
98
23
23
23

23
98

23

Mfg.

Date
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-23
87-13
87-13

87-13
87-13

87-13

Mig.
87-13
87-13
87-13

87-13

Shaft Group
Qty. per

Part Number Description Model
9230173 'G' 23 T. Spline tapped (gear charge pump) 1
9231014 '‘G' 23 T. Spline tapped (gerotor charge pump) 1
9230194 ‘D' 19 T. Spline tapped (gear charge pump) 1
9230325 'F* 21 T. Spline (gear charge pump) 1
9230968 ‘F'21 T. Spline (gerotor charge pump) 1
9230445 ‘L' Tapered (gear charge pump) 1
9700169 Slotted nut 1
9003310-3724 Key 1
9230989 'L' Tapered (gerotor charge pump) 1
9700169 Slotted nut 1
9003310-3724 Key 1
9231075 'L'1.5" Tapered (gerotor charge pump) 1
9700169 Slotted nut 1
9003310-3724 Key 1
9230476 'C' 14 T. Spline (gear charge pump) 1
9230851 'C' 14 T. Spline (gerotor charge pump) 1
9230147 ‘F 21 T. Spline (gear charge pump) 1
9230626 'K' Straight key (gear charge pump)

9003261-3732
9231076

Options for all 23 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Key
'B' 13 T.Spline (gerotor charge pump)

End Cap Group

Part Number
9230578

9230593
9231077
9231078

22

Description Model

'‘A' 1" - 3000 psi (gear charge pump)
‘A'1" - 6000 psi (gear charge pump)
'‘B' 1" - 3000 psi (gerotor charge pump)

'B' 1" - 6000 psi (gerotor charge pump)



Option
No. Item
1 61
2 61
57
3 61
D
DA
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6
Option
—No.  ltem
1 106
108
109
110
2 106
108
109
110
112
113
Option
—No.  litem
1 B
2 B

Mfg.
Date
87-13

87-13
87-13

87-13
87-13
8§7-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

Mfg.

87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

Mfg.
87-13
87-13

Options for all 23 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Servo Sleeve Group

Part Number
9221149

9221153
9005110-9000

9221153
9221078
9006371-5000
9004104-1130
9004201-7500
9221431
9221081
9003561-7500

Servo Piston

rt N r
9221012
9220479
9007276-0049
9009625-0034

9230882
9230983
9007300-2528
9009625-0109
9230984
9230985

Description
Servo sleeve assembly (standard)

Servo sleeve assembly (plugged)
Plug (1 1/16" thread)

Servo sleeve assembly (stroke limiter)
Stroke limiter kit

Retaining ring

Oring

Qring

Housing

Limiter rod

Nut

Group

ription
Servo piston
Spring guide
Screw
Washer

Sevo piston
Spring guide
Screw
Washer
Spacer
Spring

Cylinder Block Kit Group

Part Number
9230973

9230941

Description
Cylinder block kit (welded, bi-metal)

Cylinder block kit (filled, bi-metal)

Qty. per
Model

RPN o

Qty. per
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Options for all 23 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Special Group

Option Mig.
No. Item Date Part Number Description
1 Not Applicable
2 99 87-13 9230206 Control pressure plug
3 137 87-13 9230206 Control pressure plug
4 41 87-13 Removed Retaining ring
42 87-13 Removed Feedback link pin
43 87-13 Removed Feedback link
Port Adapter Group
Option Mig.
No. ltem Date Part Number Description
1 Not Applicable
2 G 87-13 9510529-0004 Port adapter kit (1" - 3000 psi)
G1 87-13 9802633 Port Adapter (1" - 3000 psi)
G2 87-13 9004101-2190 Qring
3 G 87-13 9510529-0003 Port adapter kit (1" - 6000 psi)
G1 87-13 9802632 Port adapter (1" - 6000 psi)
G2 87-13 9004101-2190 Qring
Pressure Override Hardware Group
Option Mig.
—No.  ltem Date Part Number Description
1 Not Applicable
2 17 87-13 9005100-4400 Plug (high pressure with port adapter)
19 87-13 9001007-0001 Straight Connector (high pressure)
177 87-13 9001003-0001 Straight Connector (high pressure)
238 87-18 9005100-4400 Plug
129 87-13 §700720-0004 Hose 24" (male ends)
130 87-13 9700720-0007 Hose 22" (male ends)
3 19 87-13 9002102-2544 Straight Connector (low pressure)
129 87-13 9700202-07 Hose 10 1/4" (female ends)
130 87-13 9700202-01 Hose 9" (female ends)
i 17 87-13 9005100-4400 Plug
5 19 87-13 9001007-0001 Straight Connector (high pressure)
129 87-13 9700720-0004 Hose 24" (male ends)
130 87-18 9700720-0004 Hose 24" (male ends)

24

Qty. per
Model

=%t [

- =i [ [y&]



Shaft

Common
Parts

24-2501DE-xxxx
24-2501DG-xxxx
24-2501FE-xxxx

24-2501FL-xxxx

24-2502DE-xxxx
24-2503DF-xxxx
24-2503FE-xxxx
24-2504DL-xxxx

24-2580KF-xxxx
24-2581NE-xxxx

24-2582JL-xxxx

Model to Group Cross Reference for all
24 Series Variable Displacement Pumps

Servo Piston
Servo Sleeve
End Cap

1 1L 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
3 1 1 1
5 1 1 1
5 1 1 1
1 3 1 1
2 2 1 1
4 2 1 1
2 2 1 1

25

— Cylinder Block Kit
— Special

Port Adapter
POR Hardware
Charge Pump
Control

1 1 1 2 3 1
1 1 1 3 3 3
1 1 1 2 3 1
1 | 1 2 3 6-A
1 1 1 2 3 1
1 1 1 2 3 2
1 1 1 2 3 1
1 1 1 2 3 6-A
1 1 1 1 7 2
1 1 1 1 6 1
1 1 1 1 6 6-A



Common Parts for all 24 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Mig.
Date
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

Part Number
9004800-3110
9004800-3708
9240549
9240461
9004100-2340
9240124
9510262
9004800-3708
9240197
9510259
9240069
9240427
9510422-0005
9240018
9240277
9240278
9510261
9803390
9006326-0025
9802396
9800245
9007600-1103
9009610-5387
9007200-5042
9007500-5044
9009610-5387
9007276-0011
9240076
9801000
9801000
9004100-1510
9004100-1500
9006300-0075
9004830-0008
9009610-5387
9007200-5026
9005001-1200
9005100-4400
9004101-0140
9007200-5022
9240584
9240087
9007276-0050
9009625-3801
9250400
9510423-0005
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Description

Pin

Pin

End cap gasket
Variable housing
Oring

Thrust plate
Trunnion bearing kit
Pin

Variable swashplate
Front bearing kit
Front cover

Front cover gasket
Trunnion shim kit
Trunnion

Valve plate (24-xxxxxx-Rxxx)
Valve plate (24-xxxxxx-Lxxx)

Rear bearing kit
Control screen filter
Retaining ring
Feedback link pin
Feedback link
Drive screw
Washer

Screw

Screw

Washer

Torx screw

Servo sleeve retainer
Lifting bracket
Lifting bracket
Oring

O ring

Retaining ring
Pin

Washer

Screw

Pipe plug

Plug

Oring

Screw

Servo Link
Spring guide
Screw

Washer

Spring

Shim kit

Qty. per

:
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B1
B2
B3
B4
B5
B6
B7
B8

B10
B11
B12
B13

C1
C2
c3
C4
C5
C6

Common Parts for all 24 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Mig.
Date
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

Part Number
9240560
9240135
9006250-0275
9240014
9240015
9240518
9240013
9240217
9240394
9240393
9240097
9240125
9510408-0004
9510180
9510021
9004104-1360
9220242
9004100-2380
9510442
9006201-0387

Description
Bearing plate
Bearing plate pilot
Retaining ring
Retainer spring
Spring guide
Cylinder block spring
Spring seat

Pin

Cylinder block
Slipper retainer guide spring
Slipper retainer guide
Slipper retainer
Piston kit

Shaft seal kit

Seal kit

Oring

Spring

Qring

Seal retainer
Retaining ring

Other Commonly Used Paris

_Description Part Number Qty.
Overhaul gasket kit 9510236 1
Front & rear lifting bracket 9801000 2
3000 psi port covers 9700729 2
6000 psi port covers 9700730 2
Case drian plastic plug 9005200-8700 2

27

Qty. per

_A_L..LQ}MAA@_A_lm_l_s_L_L_s_L_L_L_LE



Option
No. ltem
1 23
2 23
3 23
4
98
4 23
4
98
5 23
6 23
98
Option
No. Item
1 6
F
F1
2 6
F
F1
3 6
F
F1i

Mig.
Date
87-13

87-13

87-13
87-13
87-13

87-13
87-13
87-13

87-13

87-13
87-13

Mfg.
Date
87-13
87-13
87-13

87-13
87-13
87-13

87-13
87-13
87-13

Options for all 24 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Shaft Group

Qty. per

Part Number
9240737

9240685
9240231
9700189
9003326-0005
9240713
9700189
9003326-0005
9240736

9240316
9003261-3732

Description
'A' 13 T. Spline, tapped (gear charge pump)

'A'13 T. Spline (gerotor charge pump)

'L' Tapered (gear charge pump)

Slotted nut

Key

'L' Tapered (gerotor charge pump)

Slotted nut

Key

'J' 27 T. Spline, tapped (gear charge pump)

'K' Straight key (gear charge pump)
Key

End Cap Group

Part Number
9240283
agQ0e87
9004101-1170

9240716
9800648
9004101-0150

9240271
9800687
9004101-1170
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Qty. per
Model

Description

‘A" 1" - 3000 psi (gear charge pump)
Check valve (20 gpm)

Oring

'A' 1" - 3000 psi (gerotor charge pump)
Check valve (10 gpm)
Oring

'B'1" - 8000 psi (gear charge pump)
Check valve (20 gpm)
O ring

Model

1
1

1
1
1
1



Option

Option

Option

LS I

61

61
57

61
D1
D2
D3
D4

D5
Dé

ltem
106

Iltem

99
99
137
41

42
43

Mig.
87-13

87-183
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-18
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

Mig.

87-183

Mfg.

87-13

87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

87-13
87-13

Options for all 24 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Servo Sleeve Group

Part Number
9510705

9510704
5005110-8100

9510704
9240326
9006371-5600
9004104-1140
9004201-8700
9240627
9240323
9003561-7500

Description
Servo sleeve assembly (standard)

Servo sleeve assembly (plugged)
Plug (1 3/16" thread)

Servo sleeve assembly (stroke limiter)

Stroke limiter kit
Retaining ring
Oring

Oring

Housing
Limiter rod

Nut

Servo Piston Group

Part Number
9240297

Description

Servo piston

Cylinder Block Kit Group

Part Number
9240641

Description
Cylinder block kit (welded, bi-metal)

Special Group

Part Number =  Description

Not Applicable
$230206
8801094
9230206
Removed

Removed
Removed

29

Control pressure plug

Orifice

Control pressure plug

Retaining ring
Feedback link
Feedback link

Qty. per

=
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Qty. per

Qty. per



Option
No. Iltem
1
2 G
G1
G2
3 G
G1
G2
Option
No. ltem
1
2 1.7
3 19
129
130

Mfg.
Date

87-13
87-18
87-13

87-13
87-13
87-13

Options for all 24 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Port Adapter Group

Part Number
Not Applicable

9510529-0004
9802633
9004101-2190

9510529-0003
9802632
9004101-2190

Description

Port adapter kit (1" - 3000 psi)
Port Adapter (1" - 3000 psi)
Qring

Port adapter kit (1" - 6000 psi)
Port adapter (1" - 6000 psi)
Oring

Pressure Override Hardware Group

Mig.
Date

87-13
87-13

87-13
87-13

Part Number
Not Applicable

9005100-4400
9001007-0001

9700720-0004
9700720-0004

30

Description
Plug

Straight Connector (high pressure)
Hose 24" (male ends)
Hose 24" (male ends)

Qty. per
Model

Qty. per
Model
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Model to Group Cross Reference for all
25 Series Variable Displacement Pumps

Servo Piston _— — Cylinder Block Kit
Servo Sleeve —— Special
End Cap Port Adapter
Shaft POR Hardware
Common Charge Pump
Parts Control

25-2501 FE-xxxx 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 3 1
25-2501FG-xxxx 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 3 3
25-2501FH-xxxx 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 3 4
25-2501GE-xxxx 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 4 1
25-2501GM-xxxx 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 4 4 7-A
25-2503FG-xxxx 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 3 3
25-2503FE-xxxx 2 9 2 1 1 1 1 2 3 1
25-2504FK-xxxx 3 1 4 1 1 1 1 2 3 12
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Common Parts for all 25 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Mfg.
Date
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-18
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

Part Number
9004800-3110
9004810-5012
9250587
9250524
9004100-2360
9250171
9510265
9004810-5012
9250164
9510264
9250156
9250158
9510422-0006
9250018
9250652
9250653
9510263
9803390
9006326-0025
9802396
9802754
9007600-1103
9009610-6630
9007200-6248
9007200-6238
9009610-6690
9007276-0011
9240076
9801000
9801000
9004100-1510
9004100-1500
9006300-0075
9004830-0008
9009610-5387
9007200-5026
9005001-1200
9005100-4400
9004101-0140
9007200-6221
9250617
9240087
9007276-0054
9009625-3801
9250400
9510423-0006

32

Description

Pin

Pin

End cap gasket
Variable housing
Oring

Thrust plate
Trunnion bearing kit
Pin

Variable swashplate
Front bearing kit
Front cover

Front cover gasket
Trunnion shim kit
Trunnion

Valve plate (25-xxxxxx-Rxxx)
Valve plate (25-xxxxxx-Lxxx)

Rear bearing kit
Control screen filter
Retaining ring
Feedback link pin
Feedback link
Drive screw
Washer

Screw

Screw

Washer

Torx screw

Servo sleeve retainer
Lifting bracket
Lifting bracket
Qring

Oring

Retaining ring
Pin

Washer

Screw

Pipe plug

Plug

Oring

Screw

Servo Link
Spring guide
Screw

Washer

Spring

Shim kit

Qty. per
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Common Parts for all 25 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Mig. Qty. per
Item Date Part Number ripti Model
B1 87-13 9250627 Bearing plate 1
B2 87-13 9250628 Bearing plate pilot 1
B3 87-13 9006250-0314 Retaining ring 1
B4 87-13 8250179 Retainer spring 1
B5 87-13 9250015 Spring guide 1
B6 87-13 9250676 Cylinder block spring 1
B7 87-183 9250013 Spring seat 1
B8 87-13 9240217 Pin 1
B9 87-13 9250470 Cylinder block 1
B10 87-13 9250471 Slipper retainer guide spring 6
B11 87-13 9250073 Slipper retainer guide 1
Bi2 87-13 9250170 Slipper retainer 1
B13 87-13 9510408-0005 Piston kit 3
C 87-13 9510190 Shaft seal kit 1
C1 87-13 9510021 Seal kit 1
c2 87-13 9004104-1360 Oring 2
C3 87-13 9220242 Spring 6
C4 87-13 9004100-2380 QOring 1
C5 87-13 9510442 Seal retainer 1
cé 87-13 9006201-0387 Retaining ring 1
F 87-13 9802028 Check valve assembly 2
F1 87-13 8004101-0270 Qring 2
Other Commonly Used Parts
Description Part Number Qty.

Overhaul gasket kit 9510239 1

Rear lifting bracket 9801001 1

Front lifting bracket 9801000 1

6000 psi port covers 9700731 2

Case drian plastic plug 9005200-9200 2
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Option
No. ltem
1 23
2 23
98
3 23
Option
No. ltem
1 6
Option
_No.  liem
1 61
2 61
57
3 61
D
D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6
4 61
57
Option
_No. ltem
1 106

Mfg.
Date
87-13

87-13
87-13

87-13

Mfg.
Date
87-13

Mig.
87-13

87-13
87-13

87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

88-
88-

Mifg.

87-13

Options for all 25 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Shaft Group
Part Number Description
9250327 '‘A'13 T. Spline
9250409 'K' Straight key

9003261-3732
9250713

Key

'J' 27 T. Spline tapped

End Cap Group

Part Number
9250480

Servo Sleeve

Part Number
9510705

9510704
9005110-9100

9240358
9240326
9006371-5600
9004104-1140
9004201-8700
9240627
8240323
9003561-7500

9510706
9005110-9200

Servo Piston

Part Number
9240297

Description
End cap

Group

Servo sleeve assembly (standard)

Servo sleeve assembly (plugged)
Plug (1 3/16" thread)

Servo sleeve assembly (stroke limiter)

Stroke limiter kit
Retaining ring
Oring

QOring

Housing
Limiter rod

Nut

Servo sleeve assembly (plugged)
Plug (1 5/16 thread)

Group

Description

Servo piston

Qty. per
Model

Qty. per
Model

MR nN o rno

N o

Qty. per
Model
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Options for all 25 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Cylinder Block Kit Group

Option Mig. Qty. per
No. Item Date Part Number Description Model
1 B 87-13 9240658 Cylinder block kit (welded, bi-metal) 1
Special Group
Option Mfg. Qty. per
—No.  ltem Date Part Number Description Model
1 Not Applicable
Port Adapter Group
Option Mifg. Qty. per
No. Item Date Part _Number Description Model
1 Not Applicable
2 G 87-183 9510529-0006 Port adapter kit 1
G1 87-13 9802779 Port Adapter 1
G2 87-13 9004101-2250 Qring 1
Pressure Override Hardware Group
Option Mfg. Qty. per
—No.  ltem Date Part Number Description Model
1 Not Applicable
2 2 b7 87-13 9005100-4400 Plug 2
3 19 87-18 9001007-0001 Straight Connector (high pressure) 2
129 87-13 9700720-0001 Hose 26" (male ends) 1
130 87-13 9700720-0001 Hose 26" (male ends) 1
4 17 87-13 9005100-4400 Plug 1
19 87-13 9001007-0001 Straight Connector (high pressure) 1
129 87-13 9700720-0001 Hose 26" (male ends) 1
130 87-13 8700720-0001 Hose 26" (male ends) 1
177 87-13 9001003-0001 Straight Connector (high pressure) 1
238 87-13 9005100-4400 Plug 1
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Model to Group Cross Reference for all
26 Series Variable Displacement Pumps

Servo Piston —
Servo Sleeve
End Cap
Shaft
Common
Parts

: R S |
26-2501FE-xxxx 1 1 1 1
26-2501FG-xxxx 1 1 1 1
26-2501GE-xxxx 1 1 1 1
26-2501GL-xxxx 1 1 1 1
26-2502FG-xxxx 1 1 2 1
26-2503GG-xxxx 1 1 1 1
26-2504FE-xxxx 2 1 1 1
26-2505GK-xxxx 3 1 3 1

36

— Cylinder Block Kit
Special
Port Adapter
POR Hardware
Charge Pump
Control

L L1 L

1 1 1 2 3 1
1 1 1 3 3 3
1 1 1 2 4 1
1 1 1 2 4 6A
1 1 1 3 3 3
1 1 2 4 4 3
1 1 1 2 3 1
1 1 1 2 4 12
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Common Parts for all 26 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Mig.
Daie
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

Bart Number
9004800-3110
9004810-5012
9260144
9260280
9004100-2400
9260073
9510268
9004810-5012
9260152
9510267
9260138
9260145
9510422-0007
9260136
9260355
9260356
9260402
9510266
9803390
9006326-0025
9802396
9801232
9007600-1103
9009610-6690
9007200-7552
9009610-8092
9007276-0011
9270178
9801001
9801000
9004100-1560
9004100-2430
9006300-0087
9004830-0009
9009610-5387
9007200-5026
9005001-1200
9005100-4400
8004101-0140
9007200-6222
9260252
9270234
9007276-0055
9009625-0035
9270236
9510423-0007

37

Description

Pin

Pin

End cap gasket
Variable housing
Oring

Thrust plate
Trunnion bearing Kit
Pin

Variable swashplate
Front bearing kit
Front cover

Front cover gasket
Trunnion shim kit
Trunnion

Valve plate (26-xxxxxx-Rxxx)
Valve plate (26-xxxxxx-Lxxx)
Valve plate (26-xxxxxx-Mxxx)

Rear bearing kit
Control screen filter
Retaining ring
Feedback link pin
Feedback link
Drive screw
Washer

Screw

Washer

Torx screw

Servo sleeve retainer
Lifting bracket
Lifting bracket
Oring

Qring

Retaining ring
Pin

Washer

Screw

Pipe plug

Plug

Oring

Screw

Servo Link
Spring guide
Screw

Washer

Spring

Shim kit

Qty. per

E

-3
SN NNONG = = 2 NWROMNN =2 = NS ON =t b bt ol ot A PON) = =2 2 PIP) —2 [ —& = f) =



Common Parts for all 26 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Mig.
ftem Date Part Number
B1 87-13 9260321 Bearing plate
B2 87-13 9260358 Bearing plate pilot
B3 87-13 9006250-0343 Retaining ring
B4 87-13 9260014 Retainer spring
B5 87-13 9260015 Spring guide
B6 87-13 9260326 Cylinder block spring
B7 87-13 9260013 Spring seat
B8 87-13 9260088 Pin
B9 87-13 9260231 Cylinder block
B10 87-13 9260232 Slipper retainer guide spring
B11 87-13 9260047 Slipper retainer guide
Bi12 87-13 9260072 Slipper retainer
B13 87-13 9510408-0006 Piston kit
C 87-13 9510275 Shaft seal kit
Cc2 87-13 9004104-1440 Oring
C3 87-13 9220242 Spring
C4 87-13 9004100-2420 Oring
C5 87-13 9260050 Seal retainer
ce 87-13 9006201-0433 Retaining ring
F 87-13 9802028 Check valve assembly
F1 87-13 9004101-0270 Oring
Other Commonly Used Paris
Description Part Number Qty.
Overhaul gasket kit 9510316 1
Rear lifting bracket 9801001 1
Front lifting bracket 9801000 1
6000 psi port covers 9700731 2
Case drian plastic plug 9005200-9700 2

38

Qty. per
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Options for all 26 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Shaft Group
Option Mig. Qty. per
—No.  [tem Date Part Number Description Model
1 23 87-13 9260140 ‘A’ 13 T. Spline 1
2 23 87-13 9260176 'K' Straight key 1
98 87-13 9003261-5040 Key 1
3 23 87-13 9260423 'J' 27 T. Spline tapped 1

End Cap Group

Option Mig. Qty. per
—No. ~ litem Date Part Number Description Model
1 6 87-13 9260235 End cap 1

Servo Sleeve Group

Option Mig. Qty. per
-No.  Item Date Part Number Model
1 61 87-13 9510707 Servo sleeve assembly (plugged) 2
g 87-13 9005110-8500 Plug (1 5/8" thread) 2
2 61 87-13 9510707 Servo sleeve assembly (stroke limiter) 2
D 87-13 9260185 Stroke limiter kit 2
D1 87-13 9006371-6900 Retaining ring 2
D2 87-13 9004104-1160 O ring 2
D3 87-13 8004201-9200 Oring 2
D4 87-13 9260364 Housing 2
D5 87-13 9260194 Limiter rod 2
D6 87-13 9003561-8700 Nut 2
4 61 88- 9510708 Servo sleeve assembly (plugged) 2
57 88- 9005110-9200 Plug (1 5/16" thread) 2
Servo Piston Group
Option Mfg. Qty. per
—No. ltem Date Part Number Description Model
1 106 87-13 9270355 Servo piston 2
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Option
No. ltem
1 B
Option
—No.  ltem
1
Option
No. Item
1
2 G
G1
G2
141
Option
—No. ltem
1
2 17
3 19
129
130
4 17
19
129
130
177
238

Mifg.
87-13

Mig.

Mig.

87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

Options for all 26 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Cylinder Block Kit Group

Part Number
9260369

Description

Cylinder block kit (welded, bi-metal)

Special Group

Part Number Description

Not Applicable

Port Adapter Group

Part Number
Not Applicable

9510529-0006
9802779

9004101-2250
9007200-6320

Description

Port adapter kit
Port Adapter
Oring

Screw

Pressure Override Hardware Group

Mfg.
Date

87-13

87-13
87-13
87-13

87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

Part Number
Not Applicable

9005100-4400

9001007-0001
9700720-0001
9700720-0001

9005100-4400
9001007-0001
9700720-0011
9700720-0001
9001003-0001
9005100-4400

D ipti

Plug

Straight Connector (high pressure)
Hose 26" (male ends)
Hose 26" (male ends)

Plug

Straight Connector (high pressure)
Hose 26" (male ends)

Hose 26" (male ends)

90 Degree Connector (high pressure)

Plug

Qty. per
Model
1

Qty. per

Qty. per
Model

Py - =

Qty. per
Model
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Model to Group Cross Reference for all
27 Series Variable Displacement Pumps

Servo Piston
Servo Sleeve
End Cap
Shaft
Common
Parts
27-2501GE-xxxx 1 1 1
27-2501GG-xxxx 1 1 1
27-2501RK-xxxx 1 1 1
27-2502GG-xxxx 3 1 1
27-2502GE-xxxx 3 1 1
27-2503GE-xxxx 2 1 1
27-2504GK-xxxx 3 1 3

41

r— Cylinder Block Kit
Special
Port Adapter
POR Hardware
Charge Pump
Control

1 1 1 2 4 1
1 1 1 3 4 3
1 1 1 2 5 12
1 1 1 3 4 3
1 1 1 2 4 1
1 1 1 2 4 1
1 1 1 2 4 12



Common Parts for all 27 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Mig.
Date
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

Part Number
9004800-3110
9004810-5012
9270710
9270586
9004100-2450
8270482
9510271
9004810-5012
9270462
9510270
9270188
9270175
9510422-0008
9270018
9270683
9270684
9510386
9803390
9006326-0025
9802396
9800589
9007600-1103
9009650-6200
9007200-7552
9007200-7556
9009610-8092
9007276-0011
9270178
9801001
9801000
9004100-1560
5004100-2430
9006300-0087
9004830-0009
9009610-5387
9007200-5026
9005001-1200
9005100-4400
8004101-0140
9007200-6222
9007200-7542
9270653
9270234
8007276-0055
9009625-0035
9270236
9510423-0008

42

Description

Pin

Pin

End cap gasket
Variable housing
Qring

Thrust plate
Trunnion bearing kit
Pin

Variable swashplate
Front bearing Kit
Front cover

Front cover gasket
Trunnion shim kit
Trunnion

Valve plate (27-xxxxxx-Rxxx)
Valve plate (27-xxxxxx-Lxxx)

Rear bearing kit
Control screen filter
Retaining ring
Feedback link pin
Feedback link
Drive screw
Washer

Screw

Screw

Washer

Torx screw
Servo sleeve retainer
Lifting bracket
Lifting bracket
Qring

Qring
Retaining ring
Pin

Washer

Screw

Pipe plug

Plug

Oring

Screw

Screw

Servo Link
Spring guide
Screw

Washer

Spring

Shim kit

Qty. per
Model
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Common Parts for all 27 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Mfg.
Item Date Part Number Description
B1 87-13 9270657 Bearing plate
B2 87-13 9270656 Bearing plate pilot
B3 87-13 9006250-0400 Retaining ring
B4 87-13 9270209 Retainer spring
B5 87-13 9270015 Spring guide
B6 87-13 9270448 Cylinder block spring
B7 87-13 9270013 Spring seat
B8 87-13 9260088 Pin
B9 87-13 9270495 Cylinder block
B10 87-13 9270496 Slipper retainer guide spring
B11 87-13 9270105 Slipper retainer guide
B12 87-13 9270486 Slipper retainer
B13 87-13 3510408-0009 Piston kit
C 87-13 9510191 Shait seal kit
c2 87-13 9004104-1490 Oring
C3 87-13 9220242 Spring
C4 87-13 9004100-2430 Oring
C5 87-13 9510454 Seal retainer
Cé 87-13 9006201-0450 Retaining ring
F 87-13 9802028 Check valve assembly
F1 87-13 9004101-0270 Oring
Other Commonly Used Paris
| Description Part Number Qty.
Overhaul gasket kit 9510242 1
Rear lifting bracket 9801001 1
Front lifting bracket 9801000 1
6000 psi port covers 9700731 2
Case drian plastic plug 9005200-9700 2
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Qty. per

=
Nro—&.&-.&mm_lw—ldm-d—l—Ld—l—l—l—L-LE



Option
—No.  [ltem
1 23
2 23
98
3 23
Option
—No. ltem
1 6
Option
_No. ltem
1 61
57
2 61
D
D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6
4 61
57
Option
—No.  ltem
1 106

Mig.
87-13

87-13
87-13

87-13

Mfg.

87-13

Mig.

87-13
87-13

87-13
87-13
87-13
87-18
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

88-
88-

Mfg.

87-13

Options for all 27 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Shaft Group
Part Number Description
9270422 'M'15 T. Spline
9270427 'K' Straight key

9003261-6244
9270738

Key

'N' 40 T. Spline tapped

End Cap Group

Part Number = Description

9270473

Servo Sleeve

Part Number
8510707
9005110-9500

9510707
9260185
9006371-6900
9004104-1160
9004201-9200
9260364
9260194
9003561-8700

9510708
9005110-9200

End cap

Group

Description

Servo sleeve assembly (plugged)
Plug (1 5/8" thread)

Servo sleeve assembly (stroke limiter)

Stroke limiter kit
Retaining ring
O ring

Oring

Housing
Limiter rod

Nut

Servo sleeve assembly (plugged)
Plug (1 5/16" thread)

Servo Piston Group

Part Number =~  Description

9270355
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Servo piston

Qty. per
Model

Qty. per

Qty. per

NN MPOPPDROMNDN M NME

Qty. per



Options for all 27 Series
Variable Displacement Pumps

Cylinder Block Kit Group

Option Mig.
—No. ~ ltem Date Part Number Description
1 B 87-13 9270658 Cylinder block kit (welded, bi-metal)
Special Group
Option Mig.
—No.  ltem Date Part Number Description
1 Not Applicable
Port Adapter Group
Option Mig.
—No.  ltem Date Part_Number Description
1 Not Applicable
2 G 87-13 9510529-0006 Port adapter kit
G1 87-13 9802779 Port Adapter
G2 87-13 9004101-2250 Oring
141 87-13 9007200-6320 Screw

Pressure Override Hardware Group

Option Mig.
—No.  ltem Date Part Number Description
1 Not Applicable
2 17 87-13 S005100-4400 Plug
3 19 87-13 9001007-0001 Straight Connector (high pressure)
129 87-13 9700720-0001 Hose 26" (male ends)
130 87-13 9700720-0001 Hose 26" (male ends)

45

Qty. per
Model

Qty. per
Model

Qty. per
Model

P =b b b

Qty. per
Model
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NOTES
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Page 1 of 2

Option #1 (.75 & 1.1 CID)
Aluminum Gear Style Charge Pump




Option #1 (.75 & 1.1 CID)

Aluminum Gear Style Charge Pump

Mig.
Date Part Number Description
87-13 See Table Below Charge pump kit
87-13 9801235 Gasket
87-13 9009610-2850 Washer
87-13 See Table Below Screw
87-40 4800080 Charge relief valve cover
87-13 See Table Below Screw
87-13 9003310-1206 Key
87-13 9004700-2209 Roll pin
87-13 9802225-0002 Gasket
87-13 9005100-4400 Plug
87-13 9800965 Charge relief valve cone
87-13 9004201-6200 Oring
87-13 9800966 Charge relief valve spring
87-13 9803517 Charge relief valve plug
87-13 8009610-2850 Washer
87-13 9803462 Charge relief valve plunger
87-40 89003575-0083 Jam nut
87-13 9007774-0007 Set screw
2x-25xxAx-[Ix[Jxor2x-25xxBx-[Ix[]x
9510655-§ E 9510656-E E
Gear ltem ‘A’
Frame | Chg. Pump | cpo Pump ltem 89 ltem 308
Size Code Kit Screw Screw
Letter
A 9510855- | 9007200-2536 | 9007200-2536
21-23
B 9510656- _ _ | 9007200-2540 | 9007200-2540

48

Page 1 of 2

Qty.
1
1
4
4
1
2
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1



Option #2 (1.1 CID Large Inlet) Page 1 of 2
Aluminum Gear Style Charge Pump
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Mig.

87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
B7-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

Option #2 (1.1 CID Large Inlet)
Aluminum Gear Style Charge Pump

Part Number
See Table Below
9801235
8009610-2850
9007200-2546
9803352
9802018
9802301
9004840-3703
9801166
9004810-6232
9801615
9007201-2534
9003310-1212
9004700-2209
9802225-0002
9005100-5600
9802240
9004201-7500
9803557
98703519
9009610-2850
9802224-0004
9803518
2003561-3700
9007774-0007
9005100-7500
9005100-4400

D inti
Charge pump kit

Gasket

Washer

Screw

Charge pump relief valve cover
Charge pump end cap

Charge pump body

Hollow pin

Idler shaft spacer

Idier shaft pin

Charge pump shaft

Screw

Key

Roll pin

Gasket

Plug

Charge pump relief valve cone
Oring

Charge relief valve spring
Charge relief vaive plug
Washer

Spacer plate/gear assembly
Charge relief valve plunger
Jam nut

Set screw

Plug

Plug

2x-25xxCx-[]x X
©510657-

F ltem ‘A’

nge Gear Pump
" Kit

21-23 9510657- __

50
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Qty.
1
1
4
4
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
2
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1



Page 1 0f 2

Option #3 (1.15 & 2.0 CID)
Cast Iron Gear Style Charge Pump
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Option #3 (1.15 & 2.0 CID)

Cast Iron Gear Style Charge Pump

Page 2 of 2

Mfg.
ltem Date Part Number Descripti Qty.
A 87-13 See Table Below Charge pump kit 1
5 87-13 9801604 Gasket 1
89 87-13 See Table Below Screw 4
94 87-13 9803352 Charge relief valve cover 1
301 87-13 9801497 Charge pump end cap 1
303 87-13 9803056-0004 Charge pump body 1
304 87-13 See Table Below Hollow pin 2
306 87-13 See Table Below Idler shaft 1
307 87-13 See Table Below Charge pump shatft 1
308 87-13 See Table Below Screw 2
309 87-13 See Table Below Key 1
310 87-13 9004700-3712 Roll pin 1
312 87-13 9005100-4400 Plug 1
313 87-13 9800474 Charge reliet valve cone 1
314 87-13 9004201-7500 Oring 1
315 87-13 9801087 Charge relief valve spring 1
317 87-13 9803519 Charge relief valve plug 1
319 87-13 See Table Below Spacer plate/gear assembly 1
321 87-13 9803518 Charge relief valve plunger 2
322 87-13 9003561-3700 Jam nut 1
323 87-13 9007774-0007 Set screw 1
324 87-13 9004100-0150 Oring 1
327 87-13 9006370-8100 Retaining ring 4
328 87-13 9001460-0004 Needle bearing 4
2x-25xx|_T_|x- x[?x
Gear ltem 'A'
Frame | Chg. Pump Chg. Pump ltem 89 Item 304 ltem 306 | ltem 307
Size Code Kit Screw Pin Pin Shaft
Letter
o4 D 9510665-14- | 9007200-3748| 9004810-4424 | 9801208 | 9240285
F 9510665-24- | 9007200-3752| 9004810-4428 | 9801199 | 9240286
25 F 9510665-25- | 9007200-3752| 9004810-4428 | 9801199 | 9250352
26 F 9510665-26- __ | 9007200-3752 | 9004810-4428 | 9801199 | 9270396
Gear
Frame |Chg. Pump| Item 308 ltem 309 ltem 319
Size Code Screw Key Spacer
Letter
o4 D 9007200-3748 | 9003310-1208 | 9800872
F 9007200-3752 | 2003312-1212 | 9800892
25 F 9007200-3752 | 9003312-1212 | 9800892
26 F 9007200-3752 | 9003312-1212 | 9800892
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Option # 4 (4.0 CID) Page 1of 2
Cast Iron Gear Style Charge Pump
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item

89

94
301
303
304
306
307
308
309
310
312
313
314
315
317
319
321
322
323
324
327
328
330

Mfg.

87-13
87-13
87-13
87-18
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-18
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-18
87-18

Option #4 (4.0 CID)

Part Number
See Table Below
9801604
9007200-3762
9803352
9801497
9803056-0004
9004810-4438
9801250

See Table Below
9007200-3744
9003276-0007
9004700-3712
9005100-4400
9800474
9004201-7500
9801087
9803519
9802540
9803518
9003561-3700

Cast Iron Gear Style Charge Pump

Description

Charge pump kit

Gasket

Screw

Charge relief valve cover
Charge pump end cap
Charge pump body
Hollow pin

Idler shaft

Charge pump shatt
Screw

Key

Roll pin

Plug

Charge relief valve cone
Oring

Charge relief valve spring
Charge relief valve plug
Spacer plate/gear assembly
Charge relief valve plunger
Jam nut

9007774-0007 Set screw
9004100-0150 Oring
8006370-8100 Retaining ring
9001460-0004 Needle bearing
9005110-9200 Plug
2x-25xxGx-[]x X
Frame s Item 307
Chg. Pu
Size gKit e Shaft
24 9510666-4- _ | 9240630
25 9510666-5- | 9250671
26-27 | 9510666-6- _ | 9270698
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Qty.
1
1
4
1
1
1
2
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
4
4
1



Option #5
Charge Pump Running Cover

Page 1of 1

Mig.
ltem Date Part Number Description Qty.
3 87-13 See Table Below Cover plate 1
5 87-13 See Table Below Charge pump gasket 1
87 87-13 See Table Below Plug 1
88 87-13 See Table Below Washer 4
89 87-13 See Table Below Screw 4
149 87-13 See Table Below Plug 1
Frame Item 3 Item 5 Item 87 Iltem 88 Item 89 ltem 149
Size Plate Gaskst Plug Washer Screw Plug
21-23 9801537 | 9803470 | 9005200-7500 | 9009610-2850 | 9007200-2514 | 9005100-4400
24-27 9803363 | 9802023 - - - - .- 9007200-3726 | 9005200-9000
5
¥
87

149
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Option #6 (.85, 1.06, 1.3 & 1.9 CID) Page 10f 3
Gerotor Style Charge Pump
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?%gmxﬁ

188
189A

189P
180
191A
191P
192
201
204
205
206
232
233
235P
601
602
603
604
605
606
607
608
609
610
612
613
614
615
616
617
618
619
620
621
622
625
626
632
676

Mfg.

87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-40
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-18
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

Option #6 (.85, 1.06, 1.3 & 1.9 CID)
Gerotor Style Charge Pump

Part Number
See Table Below
9803252
9009610-4069
See Table Below
9803352
9830234
9802336
9830469

See Pump Serial Tag
9004100-0420
9007200-3716
9007300-3722
9009610-4069
9004100-0450
9830234
9007206-3732
9009610-4069
9004101-0100
9006150-0100
9803464

See Table Below
See Table Below
See Table Below
See Table Below
See Table Below
See Table Below
9004875-0057
See Table Below
9004100-1530
9003301-1910
9005110-5600
0830296
9830367
9803518
9004201-7500
9803519
9003561-3700
9007774-0007
9004100-0150
9001214-5000
9830297
9700866-0002
9700866-0002
9830059
9806252-0100

57

Description

Charge pump kit

Gasket

Washer

Screw

Charge relief valve cover
Coupling

Cover plate

Adaptor

Auxilary pump

Oring

Screw

Screw

Washer

Oring

Coupling

Screw

Washer

Oring

Backup ring

IPOR plug

Charge pump body
Spacer plate

Charge pump end cap
Hollow pin

Charge pump shaft
Screw

Pin

Gerotor assembly

Oring

Key

Plug

Charge relief valve cone
Charge relief valve spring
Charge relief valve plunger
Oring

Charge relief valve plug
Jam nut

Sel screw

Oring

Charge relief bypass ball
Ball retainer

DU bearing

DU bearing

Pilot

Retaining ring

Page 20of 3

Qty.
1
1
4
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
1
1
3
3
2
=
2
1
1
1
2
1
2
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1



Option #6 (.85, 1.06, 1.3 & 1.9 CID)
Gerotor Style Charge Pump

2x-25xx|_T_]x,Exf ] x

Page30f3

Frame
Size

Gear
Chg. Pump
Code
Letter

ltem'A'
Chg. Pump
Kit

ltem 89
Screw

ltem 188
Coupling

Item 601
Body

ltem 602
Spacer

21

9510661-11-

9007510-3746

3102600

9803386

9803330-0001

9510661-21-__

9007510-3748

3102600

9803386

9803330-0002

9510661-41-_ _

9007510-3752

3102600

9803385

9803330-0002

9510661-12- _ _

9007510-3746

9830234

9803386

9803330-0001

9510661-14-

9007510-3746

9830234

9803386

9803330-0001

9510661-22-

9007510-3748

9830234

9803386

9803330-0002

9510661-24- _ _

9007510-3748

9830234

9803386

9803330-0002

9510661-32-

9007510-3748

9830234

9803386

9803330-0003

9510661-34-

9007510-3748

9830234

9803386

9803330-0003

9510661-42-__

9007510-3752

9830234

9803385

9803330-0004

24

9510661-33-_ _

9007510-3748

9830234

9803386

9803330-0003

9510661-35- _

9007510-3748

9830234

9803386

9803330-0003

9510661-43-

9007510-3752

9830234

9803385

9803330-0004

D Z|r |~ Z(r QMO >|T(m >

9510661-45-

9007510-3752

9830234

9803385

9803330-0004

Frame | Ch

Size

Gear

g. Pump
Code

Letter

Item 603
End cap

ltem 604
Pin

ltem 605
Shaft

Iltem 606
Screw

Item 608
Gerotor

9803383-0002

9004840-3702

9803108-0001

9007276-0061

9700719-0003

21

9803383-0002

9004840-0011

_9803108-0002

9007276-0062

9700719-0004

03383-0002

9004840-3703

9803543

9007200-2534

9700719-0002

9803383-0002

9004840-3702

9803161-0001

9007276-0061

9700719-0003

9803513

9004840-3702

9803162-0001

9007276-0061

9700719-0003

9803383-0002

9004840-0011

9803161-0002

9007276-0062

9700719-0004

22-23

9803513

9004840-0011

9803162-0002

9007276-0062

9700719-0004

9803383-0002

9004840-3701

9803164-0001

9007200-2532

9700719-0001

9803513

9004840-3701

9803165-0001

19007200-2532

9700719-0001

9803383-0002

9004840-3703

9803164-0002

9007200-2534

9700719-0002

9803383-0002

9004840-3701

9803164-0003

9007200-2532

9700719-0001

9803513

9004840-3701

9803165-0003

9007200-2532

9700719-0001

24

9803383-0002

9004840-3703

9803164-0004

9007200-2534

9700719-0002

| Z|r|—|Z|r |~ |@|m|O|3>|T|m|>

9803513

9004840-3703

9803165-0004

8007200-2534

9700719-0002
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Option # 7 (.85, 1.06, 1.3 & 1.9 CID) Page 1 of 4
Gerotor Style Charge Pump w/ IPOR
and Pressure Filtration
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gggmm_m>g

160B
1601
160R
161
1628

162R
163B
1631
163R
165|
166l
188
189A
189B
189P
190
191A
191P
192
201
204
205
206
234
235
236
237
601
602
603
604
605
606
607
608
609
610
612

Mig.

87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-18
87-40
87-13
87-13
87-18
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

Option #7 (.85, 1.06, 1.3 & 1.9 CID)
Gerotor Style Charge Pump w/ IPOR

and Pressure Filtration

See Table
8510671
9510672
9510673
9803241
9009610-4069
See Table
9803352
9803510
9830370
9830522
9009610-3459
9007200-3122
9007200-3138
9007200-3128
9004101-0300
9004104-0180
9004104-0180
9005110-7500
9700810
9830234
9802336
9830469
See Pump Serial Tag
9004100-0420
9007200-3716
9007300-3722
9009610-4069
9004100-0450
9830234
9007206-3732
9009610-4069
9004101-0150
9803465
9802288
9001210-3100
See Table
See Table
See Table
See Table
See Table
See Table
9004875-0057
See Table
9004100-1530
9003301-1910
8005110-5600
60

Description

Charge pump kit
Bypass pressure filtration kit
Integral pressure filtration kit
Remote pressure filtration kit

Gasket
Washer
Screw

Charge relief valve cover

Bypass pressure filtration manifold
Integral pressure filtration manifold
Remote pressure filtration manifold

Washer

Screw

Screw

Screw

Oring

Oring

Oring

Plug

Filter

Coupling

Cover plate
Adaptor

Auxilary pump
Oring

Screw

Screw

Washer

Oring

Coupling

Screw

Washer

Oring

IPOR seat
Backup ring

Ball

Charge pump body
Spacer plate
Charge pump end cap
Hollow pin
Charge pump shaft
Shaft

Drive pin

Gerotor assembly
O ring

Key

Plug

Page 2ot 4

Qty.
1
1
2 |
1
1
4
4
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2
1
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
s
2
2
1
1
3
3
2
2
2
i
1
1
2
;|
2
1
: |
2
1
3
1



ltem
613
614
615
616
617
618
618
620
621
622
625
626
632
659
660
661
663
664
665
666
667
668
669
670
671
672
673
674
675
676
680

Mig.
Date
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-18
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-18
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

Option #7 (.85, 1.06, 1.3 & 1.9 CID)
Gerotor Style Charge Pump w/ IPOR

and Pressure Filtration

Part Number
9830296
9830367
9803518
9004201-7500
9803519
9003561-3700
9007774-0007
9004100-0150
9001214-5000
9830297
9700866-0002
9700866-0002
9830059
9009610-2850
9802776
9003561-8700
9009625-0084
9004100-1210
9803247
9801029
9802774
9802773
9006110-0120
9004101-0120
9802490
9004201-5000
9802772
9004690-2522
9001695-0006
9006252-0100
9005100-3100

Description

Charge relief valve cone
Charge relief valve spring
Charge relief valve plunger
Oring

Charge relief valve plug
Jam nut

Set screw

Oring

Charge relief bypass ball
Ball retainer

DU bearing

DU bearing

Pilot

Washer

Threaded plug

Nut

Washer

Oring

Shim

Spring

Spring seat

Valve spool

Backup ring

Oring

Piston

Oring

Piston plug

Spring pin

Plug

Retaining ring

Plug

Page 3 of 4

Qty.
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
>
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
3



Option #7 (.85, 1.06,1.3 & 1.9 CID)
Gerotor Style Charge Pump w/ IPOR

and Pressure Filtration

Page 4 of 4

2x-25%xx [? x- 000
[—
Gear tem 'A’
Frame | Chg. Pump Chg. Pump Item 89 ltem 188 | Item 601 ltem 602
Size Code Kit Screw Coupling [ Body Spacer
Letter
21 B 9510662-11- 9007510-3746 | 3102600 | 9803486 | 9803330-0001
B 9510662-12- 9007510-3746 | 9830234 | 9803486 | 9803330-0001
D 0510662-14- | 9007510-3746 | 9830234 | 9803486 | 9803330-0001
E 9510662-22- 9007510-3748 | 9830234 | 9803486 | 9803330-0002
90.3 H 9510662-24- 9007510-3748 | 9830234 [ 9803486 | 9803330-0002
K 9510662-32- | 9007510-3748 | 9830234 | 9803486 | 9803330-0003
M 9510662-34- 9007510-3748 | 9830234 | 9803486 | 9803330-0003
P 9510662-42- 9007510-3752 | 9830234 | 9803497 | 9803330-0004
S 9510662-44- _ | 9007510-3752 | 9830234 | 9803497 | 9803330-0004
24 K 9510662-33- _ _ 9007510-3752 | 9830234 | 9803486 | 9803330-0003
P 9510662-43- | 9007510-3752 | 9830234 | 9803497 | 9803330-0002

Gear
Frame | Chg. Pump Item 603 Item 604 ltem 605 ltem 6806 ltem 608
Size Code End cap Pin Shaft Screw Gerotor
Letter
21 B 9803383-0002 | 9004840-3702 | 9803108-0001 007200-2528 | 9700719-0003
B 0803383-0002 | 9004840-3702 | 9803161-0001 | 9007200-2528 | 9700718-0003
D 9803513 9004840-3702 | 9803162-0001 | 9007200-2528 | 9700719-0003
F 9803383-0002 | 9004840-0011 | 9803161-0002 | 9007200-2530 | 9700719-0004
2093 H 9803513 9004840-0011 | 9803162-0002 | 9007200-2530 | 9700719-0004
K 0803383-0002 | 9004840-3701 | 9803164-0001 | 9007200-2530 | 8700719-0001
M 9803513 9004840-3701 | 9803165-0001 | 9007200-2530 | 9700719-0001
P 9803383-0002 | 9004840-3703 | 9803164-0002 | 9007200-2534 | 9700719-0002
S 9803513 9004840-3703 | 9803165-0002 | 9007200-2534 | 9700719-0002
o4 K 9803383-0002 | 9004840-3701 | 9803164-0003 | $007200-2530 | 9700719-0001
P 9803383-0002 | 9004840-3703 | 9803164-0004 | S007200-2534 | 9700719-0002
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Option #8 (1.9 CID) Page 1 of 2
Gerotor Style Charge Pump w/8cc
Integral Chute Pump
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ltem

89
94
188
191
192
232
233
235P
601
602
604
605
606
608
609
610
613
614
615
616
617
618
619
620
621
622
625
627
632
633
676

Mfg.

87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

2

Option # 8

&

(1.9 CID)

Gerotor Style Charge Pump w/8cc
Integral Chute Pump

Part Number
See Table Below
9803252
9009610-4069
9007200-3759
0803352
9830234
9007200-3780
9009625-3803
9004101-0100
9006150-0100
9803464
9803454
9803330-0004

D

iption

Charge pump kit
Gasket

Washer

Screw

Charge relief valve cover

Coupling

Screw

Washer

Oring

Backup ring

IPOR plug

Charge pump body
Spacer plate

9004840-3703
9803164-0002
9007300-2534
9700719-0002
8004100-1530
9003301-1910
9830296
9830367
9803518
9004201-7500
9803519
9003561-3700
9007774-0007
9004100-0150
9001214-5000
9830297
9700866-0002
9005110-8200
9830059

Hollow pin

Charge pump shaft

Screw

Gerotor assembly

Oring

Key

Charge relief valve cone
Charge relief valve spring
Charge relief valve plunger
Oring

Charge relief valve plug
Jam nut

Set screw

Oring

Charge relief valve bypass ball
Ball retainer

DU bearing

Plug

Pilot

See Table Below
9806252-0100

Chute pump
Retaining ring

2x-25xxTx- X X
9510663 -
I =
Rotation ltem'A’
Frame ltem 633
A Code Chg. Pump
Size e Kit Chute Pump
L 9510663- | B5501-28935
23
R 9510663- ___ | B5501-28939

64
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Qty.
1
1
3
3
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
1
1
2
1
2
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
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Option #1 (Std. & Annular) Page 1 of 2
Manual Displacement Control

416
417

A —— fﬁ

~

2x-25xxxx-x|]—_|xx \\
~

Control Orifice | ltem 2 Qrifice
Code Letter Qrifice Size

9802412 .025
9801202 .036
9801094 .042
9801254 .052
9802564 .060
None None

X|M|o|O|w (>
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Mfg.
ftem Date Part Number D Qty.
A 87-13 See Table Below Control kit 1
1 87-13 9004101-0140 Oring 3
2 87-13 See Table Orifice 1
72 87-13 9800917 Spacer 1
73 Std. 87-13 9803418 Control shaft handle 1
73 Spcl, 87-13 9802360 Control shaft handle 1
74 87-13 9009660-2500 Toothlock washer 1
75 87-13 9003560-2500 Jam nut 1
84 87-13 9009610-2850 Washer 9
85 87-13 9007200-2530 Screw 9
86 87-13 9803340 Gasket 1
401 87-13 9803304 Spring adjusting screw 1
402 87-13 9003561-7500 Nut 1
403 87-13 2800214 Centering spring housing 1
404 87-13 9003575-0001 Locking nut 1
405 87-13 9004101-0140 O ring 1
406 87-13 9801035 Sleeve 1
407 87-13 9801036 Spring 1
408 87-13 8004100-0190 O ring 1
410 87-13 9803303 Spool 1
411 87-13 See Table Below Control valve link assembly 1
412 87-13 See Table Below Link 1
413 87-13 9006326-0025 Retaining ring 1
414 87-13 9009625-2502 Centering spring washer 2
415 87-13 9005100-4400 Plug 2
416 87-13 9004700-1216 Spring pin 1
417 87-13 9800213 Actuator 1
418 87-13 9800204 Control shaft 1
419 87-13 9800908 Return spring stop 1
420 87-13 9801931 Spring 1
421 87-13 9800909 Control shaft link 1
422 87-13 9004101-0120 Oring 1
423 87-13 9006320-0050 Retaining ring 1
424 87-13 9006375-0026 Retaining ring 1
425 87-13 9801930 Spring sleeve 1
426 87-13 9800997 Control shaft bushing 1
427 87-13 9004100-0230 Oring 1
428 87-13 9800883 Cover 1
431 87-13 9005100-7500 Plug assembly 1
450 87-13 9004201-2500 Oring 2
451 87-13 9004201-5000 QO ring 1
2x-25xxxA-xxxx | 2x-25xxxE-xxxx
Frame | Item411 ltem 412 Non-Annular Annular
Size | Link ass'y Link Control Kit Control Kit
w/Std. Handle | w/Std. Handle
21-22 9801721 9800905 | 9510368-2001 | 9510368-2003
23 9802041 9800907 | 9510368-2002 | 9510368-2004
24 9801749 9800905 | 9510368-2012 | 9510368-2005
25-26 9801747 9800906 not available 8510368-2006
27 9801748 9800907 not available | 9510368-2007

SR R
S : 7
Bl

Option #1 (Std. & Annular)
Manual Displacement Control

66
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Option # 2 (Std. & Annular) Page 1 of 2
Manual Displacement Control w/Neutral Start Switch

2x-25xxxx-xExx

[

Control Orifice | ltem 2 Orifice
Code Letter Orifice Size

9802412 .025

9801202 036

9801094 | .042

9801254 | .052

9802564 .060

XM o|O|m|>

None None

e—C

417

73 Std.

£ 74
-
73 Spel/ @@\
/
> 74 75
ol &
@\

75

67



ltem
A

1

2

72

73 Std.
73 Spel.
74

78

84

BS

86
401
402
403
404
405
4086
407
408
410
41
412
413
414
415
416

Manual Displacement Control w/Neutral Start Switch

Option # 2 (Std. & Annular)

Mfg.
Date Part Number Description
87-13 See Table Control kit
87-13 9004101-0140 Oring
8713 See Table Orifice
87-13 8800817 Spacer
87-13 9803418 Control shaft handle
87-13 8802360 Control shaft handle
87-13 90086860-2500 Toothlock washer
87-13 9003580-2500 Jam nut
8713 9009610-2850 Washer
87-13 9007200-2530 Screw
8713 9803340 Gasket
87-13 9803304 Spring adjusting screw
B7-13 9003561-7500 Nut
87-13 9800214 Centering spring housing
87-13 9003575-0001 Locking nut
87-13 9004101-0140 Oring
87-13 9801035 Sleeve
87-13 9801036 Spring
87-13 9004100-0190 Oring
87-13 9803333 Spoal
87-13 See Table Control valva link assembly
87-13 See Table Link
87-13 9006326-0025 Retaining ring
87-13 9009625-2502 Centering spring washer
87-13 9005100-4400 Plug
87-13 9004700-1216 Spring pin
87-13 9802589 Actuator
87-13 9800204 Control shaft
87-13 9800908 Return spring stop
87-13 9801931 Spring
87-13 9800909 Control shatt link
87-13 9004101-0120 O ring
87-13 9006320-0050 Retaining ring
87-13 9006375-0026 Retaining ring
87-13 8801230 Spring sleeve
87-13 9800887 Control shaft bushing
87-13 9004 100-0230 Oring
87-13 9800883 Cover
87-13 S004875-0055 Pin
87-13 9004100-0100 Oring
87-13 9802586 Plug
87-13 9004201-5000 Qring
87-13 9009625-0081 Washer
87-13 9802587 Nut
87-13 9003575-0049 Locknut
B87-18 9700824 Neutral start switch
87-13 9004201-2500 Oring
87-18 9004201-5000 Oring
2X-25xxxB-xxxx | 2x-25xxxF-xxxx
Frame | Item411 ltem412 | Non-Annular Annular
Size | Linkass'y Link Neutral Start Neutral Start
Control Kit Control Kit
21-22 | 9801721 9800905 | 9510482-2001 | 9510482-2003
23 9802041 9800907 9510482-2002 not available
9802041 9800807 | 9510482-2102 not available
24 9801749 9800905 not available 9510482-2005
25-26 | 9801747 9800906 not available not available
27 9801748 9800907 not available not available

68
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Qty,
!
3
1
1
1
1
1
1
9
9
1
i
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1



2x-25xxxx-x|_,__|xx

|
Control Orifice| ltem 2 |Qrifice
Code Letter | Orifice | Size
A 9802412| .025
B 9801202| .036
C 9801094 | .042
D 9801254 | .052
E 9802564 | .060
X None | None

411
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Item

N = I >

66

72
73 Std.
73 Spal.
74
75
83

85
86
145A
1458
145C
146A
1468
146C
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
431

Mig.
Date
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

Option # 3 (Std. & Annular)
Manual Displacement Control

w/Pressure Override
See Table Control kit
See Table Pressure override kit
9004101-0140 Oring
See Table Qrifice
9004101-0140 Oring
9004101-0120 Oring
9800917 Spacer
9803418 Control shaft handle
9802360 Control shaft handle
9009660-2500 Toothlock washer
9003560-2500 Jam nut
9007200-2534 Screw
9009610-2850 Washer
9007200-2530 Screw
9803340 Gasket

9001003-0001
9001006-0001
9002813-2544
9001003-0001
9001006-0001
9002807-2544
9803304
9003561-7500
9800214
9003575-0001
9004101-0140
9801035
9801036
9004100-0190
9803303

See Table
See Table
9006326-0025
9009625-2502
9005100-4400
9004700-1216
9800213
9800204
9800908
9801931
9800309
9004101-0120
9006320-0050
9006375-0026
9801930
9800997
S004100-0230
9800883
9005100-7500

70

Adaptor - 90 deg.
Adaptor - 45deg.
Adaptor - 45deg.
Adaptor - 90 deg.
Adaptor - 45deg.
Adaptor - 90deg.

Spring adjusting screw

Nut

Centering spring housing

Locking nut
QOring
Sleeve
Spring
Oring
Spool

Control valve link assembly

Link
Retaining ring

Centering spring washer

Plug

Spring pin
Actuator

Control shaft
Return spring stop
Spring

Control shaft link
Oring

Retaining ring
Retaining ring
Spring sleeve
Control shaft bushing
Oring

Cover

Plug assembly

_L_A_L_s—a_L—L-A_L—A-A_I._&_ANM.A_A-.A_l.._n._s_.l—-l_n_n.-..;_u.-s_n-l-—A-L_L-JQ(OQ’)—L—A-L-L-.AQ}-‘-LQJ-A—AE



Option # 3 (St

o

.

Annular)

d. & Page 3 of 3
Manual Displacement Control
w/Pressure Override
Mig.
ltem Date Part Number ripti Qty.
450 87-13 9004201-2500 Oring 2
451 87-13 9004201-5000 Oring 1
503 87-13 9801765 Gasket 1
504 87-13 9001214-3100 Ball 1
505 87-13 9803478 Ball seat 2
519 87-13 9007200-2528 Screw 2
520 87-13 9009610-2850 Washer 2
2x—25xxxC-xxx[ﬁ or 2x-25xxxG—xxx|_T|
2%-25%%XC-xxxx | 2x-25xxxG-XXXX
Frame| ltem411 ltem 412 Non-Annular Annular Kit 'B'
Size | Linkass'y Link Control Kit'A" | Control Kit 'A’ POR kit
w/Std. Handle | w/Std. Handle
21-22 9801721 9800905 9510369-2001 | 9510369-2006 9510660 -
23 9802041 9800907 | 9510369-2002 | 9510369-2007 9510660 - _
24 9801749 9800905 | 9510369-2003 | 9510369-2008 9510660 - _
25-26 9801747 9800906 | 9510369-2004 | 9510369-2009 9510660 - _
27 9801748 9800907 not available 9510369-2010 9510660 - _

71



o o S A
Option #4 (Std. & Annular) Manual Displacement
Control w/Pressure Override & Neutral Start Switch

DD

2x~25xxxx-xﬁ]xx

Control Orifice
Code Letter

ltem 2
Orifice

Orifice
Size

9802412

.025

9801202

.036

9801094

.042

9801254

.052

9802564

.060

X|mo|O|m (>

None

None

72



Item

N = m>

66

72
73 Std.
73 Spcl.
74
75

86
145A
1458
145C
146A
1468
146C
401
402
403
404
405
408
407
408
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428

w/Pressure Override & Neutral Start Switch

Mfg.
Date
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

Option #4 (Std. & Annular)
Manual Displacement Control

Part Number
See Table
See Table
8004101-0140
See Table
9004101-0140
9004101-0120
9800917
9803418
9802360
9009660-2500
9003560-2500
9007200-2534
9008610-2850
8007200-2530
9803340
9001003-0001
9001006-0001
9002813-2544
9001003-0001
9001006-0001
9002807-2544
9803304
9003561-7500
9800214
9003575-0001
9004101-0140
9801035
9801036
9004100-0190
9803333

See Table
See Table
9006326-0025
9009625-2502
8005100-4400
9004700-1216
9802589
9800204
9800908
9801931
9800909
9004101-0120
9006320-0050
8006375-0026
9801930
9800997
S004100-0230
9800883

73

Control kit

Pressure override Kit
O ring

Qrifice

Oring

Oring

Spacer

Control shaft handle
Control shaft handle
Toothlock washer
Jam nut

Screw

Washer

Screw

Gasket

Adaptor - 90 deg.
Adaptor - 45deg.
Adaptor - 45deg.
Adaptor - 90 deg.
Adaptor - 45deg.
Adaptor - 90deg.

Spring adjusting screw

Nut

Centering spring housing

Locking nut
Oring
Sleeve
Spring
Oring
Spool

Control valve link assembly

Link
Retaining ring

Centering spring washer

Plug

Spring pin
Actuator

Control shaft
Return spring stop
Spring

Control shaft link
Oring

Retaining ring
Retaining ring
Spring sleeve
Control shaft bushing
Oring

Cover

Qty.
1
1
3
1
1
3
1
1
1
1
1
6
9
3
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1



429
430
431
432
433
434
435
436
450
451
503
504
505
519
520

Manual Displacement Control
w/Pressure Override & Neutral Start Switch

Mig.
Date Part Number Description
87-13 9004875-0055 Pin
87-13 9004100-0100 Qring
87-13 9802586 Plug
87-13 9004201-5000 Qring
87-13 9009625-0081 Washer
87-13 9802587 Nut
87-13 9003575-0049 Locknut
87-13 9700824 Neutral start switch
87-13 9004201-2500 Oring
87-13 9004201-5000 Qring
87-13 9801765 Gasket
87-13 9001214-3100 Ball
87-13 9803478 Ball seat
87-13 9007200-2528 Screw
87-13 9009610-2850 Washer
2x-25xxxD-xxxT or 2x-25xxxH-xxx|?
2x-25xxxD-xxxx | 2x-25xxxH-xxxx
Frame| Iltem411 ltem412 Non-Annular Annular Kit 'B'
Size Link ass'y Link Control Kit 'A' | Control Kit 'A' POR kit
w/Std. Handle | w/Std. Handle
21-22 | 9801721 9800905 | 9510481-2001 | not available 9510660 - _
23 9802041 9800907 | 9510481-2002 | 9510481-2007 | 9510660 - _
24 9801749 9800905 | 9510481-2003 | 9510481-2008 8510660 - _
25-26 9801747 9800906 | 9510481-2004 | 9510481-2009 9510660 - _
2r 9801748 9800907 not available not available 8510660 -
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Mfg.

ltem Date
1 87-13
2 87-13
82 87-13
84 87-13
85 87-13
86 87-13
137 87-13
151 87-13
152 87-13
153 87-13
154 87-13

2x-25xxxJ-E|xx

Option #5

Control Slave Plate

Part Number
9004101-0140
See Table
9801487
9009610-2850
9007200-2522
9803340
9803326
9005100-4400
9005100-5600
9004201-2500
9004201-3700

Control Orifice
Code Letter

item 2
Orifice

Orifice
Size

9802412

025

9801202

.036

9801094

.042

9801254

.052

9802564

.060

XMoo O|m|>

None

None

75

Description
Oring
Qrifice
Slave plate
Washer
Screw
Control gasket
Plug

Plug

Plug

Oring
QOring

Page 1 of 1
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Option #6 (

e

Std. & Annular)
Electrical Displacement Control
Mig.
ltem  Date Part Number Description Qty.
1 87-13 9004101-0140 Oring See Table
2 87-13 See Table Orifice 2
16 87-13 See Table Link & ball assembly 1
37 87-13 See Table Spacer plate 1
82 87-13 See Table EDC 1
83 87-13 See Table Screw 2
85 87-13 See Table Screw 5
86 87-13 9803340 Control gasket See Table
2x-25xxxL—x|__Jxx or 2x-25xxxN—x|_[__|xx
Control Orifice| ltem 2 |Orifice
Code Letter | Orifice | Size
A 9802412( .025
B 9801202 | .036
& 9801094 | .042
D 9801254 | .052
E 9802564 | .060
X Nene | None
~
16
2x-25xxxII- 2x-25xxxN-
[ ltem 82 ltem 82
Frame | Option EDC EDC
Size | Number| Non-Annular Annular
6-A MCV104A5302 | MCV104A6902
21.07 6-B MCV104A5903 | MCV104A6903
6-C MCV104A5906 | MCV104A6206
6-D MCV104A5907 | MCV104A6907
Item 1 Item 16 Item 86
Frame | Oring | Link & Ball Item 37 Item 83 ltem 85 Gasket
Size Qty. | Assembly | Spacer Plate Screw Screw Qty.
21-22 3 K03273 Not Required | 9007200-2536 | 9007200-2530 1
23 3 K03274 Not Required | 9007200-2536 | 9007200-2530 1
24 3 K03275 Not Required | 9007200-2536 | 9007200-2530 1
25 3 K03276 Not Required | 9007200-2536 | 9007200-2530 1
26 6 K03277 | 9803195-0002 | 9007200-2548 | 9007200-2542 2
27 3 K03278 | Not Required | 9007200-2536 | 8007200-2530 1

76




2x-25xxxM-x[]xx or 2x-25xxxP-x|}]xx

Electrical Displacement Control
w/Pressure Override

Control Qrifice| Item 2 |Orifice
Code Letter | Orifice | Size
A 9802412 .025
B 9801202 .036 16
C 9801094 .04_2_
D 9801254 | .052
E 9802564 | .060
X None | None
1458 ___
145A __ %
Ko 4
[}
520 NP
2 J ‘@
519

77
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Optlon #7 (Std. & Annular)

Page 2 of 2

Electrical Displacement Control
. w/Pressure Override
g.
ltem Date ipti Qty.
A 87-13 See Table POR kit 1
1 87-13 9004101-0140 Oring See Table
2 87-13 See Table Orifice 1
16 87-13 See Table Link & ball assembly 1
37 87-13 See Table Spacer plate 1
66 87-13 9004101-0140 Qrring 1
67 87-13 9004101-0120 QOring 3
82 87-13 See Table EDC 1
83 87-13 See Table Screw 4
84 87-13 9009610-2850 Washer 4
85 87-13 See Table Screw 3
86 87-13 9803340 Gasket See Table
145A 87-13 9001003-0001 Adaptor - 90 deg. 1
145B 87-13 9001006-0001 Adaptor - 45 deg. 1
146A 87-13 9001003-0001 Adaptor - 90 deg. 1
1468 87-13 9001006-0001 Adaptor - 45 deg. 1
503 87-13 9801765 Gasket 1
504 87-13 9001214-3100 Ball 1
505 87-13 9803478 Ball seat 2
519 87-13 9007200-2528 Screw 2
520 87-13 9009610-2850 Washer 2
2x-25xxxM-|2x-25xxxP-
| n
Item 82 ltem 82
Frame | Option EDC EDC
Size | Number| Non-Annular Annular
7-A MCV104A7902 | MCV104A8902
21.07 7-B MCV104A7903 | MCV104A8903
7-C MCV104A7206 | MCV104A8906
7-D MCV104A7907 | MCV104A8907
ltem 1 ltem 16 ltem 86
Frame | Oring | Link & Ball Item 37 Item 83 Item 85 Gasket Kit ‘A’
Size Qty. | Assembly | Spacer Plate Screw Screw Qty. POR Kit
21-22 3 K03273 Not Required | 9007200-2542 | 9007200-2530 1 9510660 - _
23 3 K03274 | Not Required | 9007200-2542 [ 9007200-2530 1 9510660 -
24 3 K03275 Not Required | 9007200-2542 | 3007200-2530 1 9510660 -
25 3 K03276 Not Required | 9007200-2542 | 9007200-2530 1 9510660 -
26 6 K03277 [ 9803195-0002 | 9007200-2554 | 9007200-2542 2 9510660 - _
27 3 K03278 Not Required | 9007200-2542 | 8007200-2530 il 9510660 - _
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tem

16
82
85
86

Option # 8 (Std. & Annular)
Hydraulic Displacement Control

Mig.

Date Part Number
87-13 9004101-0140
87-13 See Table
87-13 See Table
87-13 See Table
87-13 9007200-2530
87-13 9803340

Description
Oring
Orifice

Link & ball assembly

HDC
Screw
Control gasket

2x-25xxxR-x[1xx or 2x-25xxxT-xQxx

Control Orifice| ltem 2 |Qrifice
Code Letter | Orifice | Size
A 9802412] .025
B 9801202| .036
C 9801094 | .042
D 9801254 | .052
E 9802564 | .060
X None | None
2x-25xxxT- 2x-25xxx‘1f-
ltem 82 Item 82
Frame | Option EDC EDC
| Size [Number| Non-Annular Annular
21-27 8-A MCV106A5901 | MCV106A6901
8-8 MCV106A5906 - -

ltem 1 ltem 16

Frame | Oring | Link & Ball

Size Qty. | Assembly
21-22 3 K03273
23 3 K03274
24 3 K03275
25 3 K03276
26 6 K03277

27 3 K03278 |

79

16

Qty.
3
1
1
1
7
1

Page 1 of 1
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Option # 9 (Std. & Annular) Page 1of 1
Hydraulic Displacement Control
Mig. w/ Pressure Override
ltem  Date Part Number Description Qty.
A 87-13 See Table POR kit 1
1 8713  9004101-0140 O ring See Table
2 8713  SeeTable Orifice 1 ltem1 | ltem16
16 87-13 See Table Link & ball assembly 1 Frame | Oring | Link & Ball
37 8713  SeeTable Spacer plate 1 Size | Qty. | Assembly
66  87-13 9004101-0140 Oring 1 21-22 3 K03273
67 87-13  9004101-0120 Oring 3 23 3 K03274
82  87-13 See Table EDC 1 24 3 K03275
83  87-13 See Table Screw 4 25 3 K03276
84 8713  9009610-2850 Washer 4 26 6 K03277
85  87-13 See Table Screw 3 27 3 K03278
86 87-13 9803340 Gasket See Table
145A  87-13  9001003-0001 Adaptor - 90 deg. 1
1458 87-13  9001006-0001 Adaptor - 45 deg. 1
146A  87-13  9001003-0001 Adaptor - 90 deg. |
146B  87-13  9001006-0001 Adaptor - 45 deg. 1
503 87-13 9801765 Gasket 1
504  87-13  9001214-3100 Ball 1
505 87-13 9803478 Ball seat 2
519  87-13  9007200-2528 Screw 2
520 87-13  9009610-2850 Washer 2

2x-25xxxx-xxx?l 2x—25xxx!i$- 2xA25xxxﬁJ-

ltem 82 ltem 82
Frame | Option ltem A EDC EDC
Size |Number| PORKit Non-Annular Annular
2197 8-A 9510660- _ | MCV106A7901 | MCV106A8905

2x-25xxxS-x[]xx or 2x-25xxxU—>f|]xx

Control Orifice| Item 2 |Orifice
Code Letter | Orifice | Size

9802412 | .025
9801202 | .036
9801094 | .042
9801254 | .052
9802564 | .060

None | None
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Option # 10 (Non-Annular)

T

Page 1of 2

Manual Displacement Control w/Lip Seal

~
2x-25xxxx-x5|xx \\
~

] S

Control Orifice | Item 2 Orifice
Code Letter Qrifice Size

9802412 .025

9801202 .036

9801094 .042
9801254 .052

9802564 .060

X|m O[O|m|>>

None None

417

411
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73 Std.
73 Spcl.
74
75
84
85
86
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
431
442
450
451

Mfg.

87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-183
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-18
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-18
87-13
87-13
87-13

Option # 10 (Non-Annular)

Part Number

See Table Below

9004101-0140
See Table
9800917
9803418
9802360
9009660-2500
9003560-2500
9009610-2850
9007200-2530
9803340
9803304
9003561-7500
9800214
9003575-0001
9004101-0140
9801035
9801038
9004101-0190
9803303

See Table Below
See Table Below

9006326-0025
9009625-2502
9005100-4400
9004700-1216
9800213
9803525
9800808
9801931
9800909
9004101-0120
9006320-0050
9006375-0026
9801930
9803415
9004100-1200
9800883
9005100-7500
9008000-0097
9004201-2500
9004201-5000

Manual Displacement Control w/Lip Seal

Description
Control kit

Oring

Orifice

Spacer

Control shaft handle
Control shaft handle
Toothlock washer
Jam nut

Washer

Screw

Gasket

Spring adjusting screw
Nut

Centering spring housing
Locking nut

Q ring

Sleeve

Spring

Oring

Spool

Control valve link assembly
Link

Retaining ring
Centering spring washer
Plug

Spring pin

Actuator

Control shaft

Return spring stop
Spring

Control shaft link
Qring

Retaining ring
Retaining ring

Spring sleeve
Control shaft bushing
Oring

Cover

Plug assembly

Lip seal

O ring

Oring

2x-25xxxW-xxxx
Frame | Item411 ltem 412 Non-Annular
Size | Linkass'y Link Control Kit
w/Std. Handle
21-22 a801721 9800805 | 9510676-2005
23 9802041 9800207 | 9510676-2006

82

Page 2 of 2

Qty.
1
3
1
1
1
1
1
1
9
9
1
1
1
1
1
1
|
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
|
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1



2x-25xxxx-x[|‘_|xx

Option # 11 Page 1 of 2
Manual Displacement Control w/Electric Destroke
& Neutral Start Switch

]_
Control Orifice | Item 2 Qrifice
Code Letter Orifice Size
A 9802412 .025
B 9801202 .036
C 9801094 042
D 9801254 .052
E 9802564 060
X None None

2—@

417, 418

411

7
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401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435
436
450
451

Manual Displacement Control w/Electric Destroke

Mig.
Date
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13
87-13

& Neutral Start Switch
Part Number Description
See Table Control kit
9004101-0140 O ring
See Table Orifice
9802360 Control shaft handle
9009660-2500 Taoathlack washer
9003560-2500 Jam nut
9009610-2850 Washer
9007200-2530 Screw
9803340 Gaskst
9803304 Spring adjusting screw
9003561-7500 Nut
9800214 Centering spring housing
9003575-0001 Locking nut
9004101-0140 Oring
9801035 Sleeve
9801036 Spring
9004100-0190 Oring
9803333 Spool
See Table Control valve link assembly
Ses Table Link

9006326-0025
9009625-2502

Retaining ring
Centering spring washer

9005100-4400 Plug
9004700-1216 Spring pin
9802589 Actuator
9800204 Control shaft
9800908 Return spring stop
9801931 Spring
9803323 Control shaft link
9004101-0120 O ring
9006320-0050 Retaining ring
9008375-0026 Retaining ring
9801930 Spring sleeve
9800997 Control shaft bushing
9004100-0230 Oring
9800883 Cover
9004875-0055 Pin
9004100-0100 Oring
9802586 Plug
9004201-5000 Oring
9009625-0081 Washer
8802587 Nut
9003575-0049 Locknut
9700824 Neutral start switch
9004201-2500 O ring
9004201-5000 Oring
2x-25xxxXY-XXXX
Frame| Item411 Item 412 Non-Annular
Size | Link ass'y Link Neutral Start
Control Kit
21-22 | 9801721 98003805 [ 9510669-2001
23 9802041 9800207 | 9510669-2222
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Option # 12 Page 1 of 1
Control Shipping Plate

Mig.
ltem Date Part Number Description Qty.
82 87-13 9803308 Cover plate 1
85 87-13 9007200-2508 Screw 9
86 87-13 9803340 Control gasket 1
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SAUER
S DANFOSS

Hydraulic Power Systems

SAUER-DANFOSS Hydraulic Power Systems - Market Leaders Worldwide

SAUER-DANFOSS is a world leader in the design and
manufacture of Hydraulic Power Systems. Research and
development resources in both North America and Europe
enable SAUER-DANFOSS to offer a wide range of
design solutions utilizing hydraulic power system
technology.

SAUER-DANFOSS specializes in integrating a full
range of system components to provide vehicle designers
with the most advanced total-design system.

SAUER-DANFOSS is Your World Source for
Controlled Hydraulic Power Systems.
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Heavy Duty Axial Piston
Pumps and Motors

&
%
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Heavy Duty Bent Axis
Variable Motors

Cartridge Motors/
Compact Wheel Drives

Medium Duty Axial Piston
Pumps and Motors

Microcontrollers and
Electrohydraulic Controls

Hydrostatic Transmission
Packages

Open Circuit Axial Piston Pumps

Gear Pumps and Motors

=

Genuine Service Parts

Worldwide Service Support

SAUER-DANFOSS provides comprehensive worldwide service for its
products through an extensive network of Authorized Service Centers

strategically located in all parts of the world.

Look to SAUER-DANFOSS for the best in WORLDWIDE SERVICE.

(]
Genuine Parts

Original
Ersatzteile

www.sauer-danfoss.com

2800 East 13th Street
Ames, IA 50010, U.S.A.

SAUER
5 DANFOSS

SAUER-DANFOSS COMPANY

SAUER-DANFOSS GMBH & CO.
Postfach 2460, D-24531 Neum(inster
Krokamp 35, D-24539 NeumUnster, Germany

Phone: +1 515 239-6000, FAX: +1 515 239-6618  Phone: +49 4321 871-0, Fax: +49 4321 871 122

BLN-2-41652 Rev. B * August, 1989





